
Results, 1992 ARRL 10-Meter 
Contest 
Is 1 O meters closed for this sunspot cycle? No way! 
By Billy Lunt, KR1 R and 

Contest Manager 
Warren C. Stankiewicz, NF1J 
Assistant Contest Manager 

S ince we had started to slide down the 
backside of sunspot cycle 21, contest 
conditions weren't expected to be 

good, especially on 10 meters. Nevertheless, 
the band jumped to life at the start of the con­
test and conditions remained exceptional 
straight through to the end. Although band 
openings seemed to be shorter than they 
did last year-opening about an hour after 
sunrise and closing an hour before sunset­
when the band was open, it was hot! This is 
evident by the number of QSOs and multi­
pliers worked by almost everyone. We'd been 
blessed by the propagation gods for at least 
one more exciting contest weekend! 

The only major diminishing factor was 
the weather. The northeastern US and 
eastern Canada were hit hard on the contest 
weekend with a major snowstorm that 
crippled many stations. In the aftermath of 
the storm, countless competitors scrambled 
to repair broken and downed antennas and 
feed lines, trying to recoup their losses in 
time for the contest. Others gave up in dis­
gust and sat this one out. 

Those who gave it a shot had an enjoy­
able time. Almost everyone was pleasantly 
surprised at how effective their stations 
could be on IO meters at this point in the 
sunspot cycle. QRP operators showed the 
most amazement with their accomplish-

men ts. It doesn't take a big station to do well 
on IO meters when the band is good. 
Contesters with average stations can be com­
petitive in the IO-Meter Contest. 

There are interesting comparisons that 
can be made to help you plan next year's 
contest strategy. During this year's contest, 
the West Coast stations had good openings 
to Japan from 2300-0 I 30Z. These openings 
helped supply them with large QSO totals. 
On the other hand, European openings were 
short in duration, with most stations logging 
the majority of these QSOs from 1600-
1700Z. The East Coast enjoyed longer open­
ings to Europe that lasted for five hours 
Saturday morning, and for another four hours 
Sunday morning. Many European stations 
were able to work Japan until 0400Z each 
night, remarkable for that time of the day. 
Part of being a successful contester is know­
ing where the band is open to at various times 
during the day. When planning your strategy 
for next year, listen around the band for a few 
days prior to the contest. This can give you 
a good idea of what to expect for band open­
ings and how long they might last. 

This year's contest saw close finishes in 
the standings. Look over the Top IO boxes 
and the score listings. Only a few QSOs 
separate the top entries. The total number of 
entries in the JO-Meter Contest is down only 

slightly from last year. This is a good sign 
that interest in the contest should remain high 
through the coming years. HQ received 1935 
entries, with 709 DX, I 136 WIVE logs and 
90 checklogs. Kudos to the 18 Novices and 
109 Technicians who sent in entries. Four 
Technicians made the Top IO boxes this year, 
an impressive achievement. Great going! 

This year's extensive effort by the ARRL 
Contest Branch to crosscheck the top­
scoring contest logs uncovered veFy few 
errors. Either more people are taking the 
time to be certain that they are copying call 
signs and exchanges correctly, or logging 
software is getting better. Let's hope it's 
the former and that people's ability to copy 
and exchange information is improving. 
If you were one of the top-scoring stations 
and you lost relatively few QSOs during the 
cross checking process, you can give your­
self a pat on the back for a job well done. 

One thing for certain is that the contest 
logging software is getting better. With 
computers generating CW and now even 
"phone," it's easier to tune in and copy 
those signals. Not to mention the ease it 
places on the operators: no more raspy, 
hoarse voices or sloppily sent CW due to 
stress and fatigue. Operators can leave the 
menial tasks oflogging, duping and marking 
multipliers to the computer and focus their 

The ops at VE3DC (1-r), VE3VMO, VE3VFR, VE3LMS, VE3OZY 
and VE3OCY, reported having a good time, except for the first 
four hours of the contest that they spent shoveling snow. 

Chuck, N7MZW, operated from the Lincoln Monument (elevation 
9300 feet) on Interstate 80. He says, "Sleeping in the car during a 
snowstorm and 6° temperatures wasn't too bad, but having to be 
rescued by a snowplow after the contest was embarrassing." 
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Top 10, WNE 
Mixed Mode QRP 
High Power NY3Y 99,440 

W6AXX 75,384 
W5WMU 1,582,168 N7RWH 60,888 

(KZ5D,op) W6CN '41,396 
K3ZO 1,567,746 N2PNG 38,624 
Kl3L 1,293,320 N8NAH 36,960 
W7RM 1,270,608 KA6TVL/T 34,980 

(AA7NX,op) WB0IWG/T 23,424 
K5NW 1,267,660 KC4ZAL 18,980 
WD0T 1,260,534 KB2KRP/T 18,018 
W1FEA 1,201,088 
K2WK 1,149,064 CW Only W9UP 1,123,300 

(N0BSH,op) High Power 
W9XT 1,096,836 

NX1H 1,063,296 

Low Power KB0G 787,360 
NBRR 776,748 

CF4QQ 1,144,236 NJ1T 754,036 
(VE4GV,op) AD50 738,316 

CF4VV 1,095,090 W4XJ 706,352 
(VE4VV,op) WDBLLD 660,584 

V-Y2SS 962,766 W3GH 597,240 
K2SG 931,572 AA6TT 584,004 
VE5MX 927,744 N6TV 557,232 
KY5N 875,124 
K6JCV 766,688 Low Power 
KF5AA 668,268 
W3EP 637,546 N4ZZ 682,560 
N5RZ 624,022 WC4E 542,700 

NW1S 511,056 

QRP WD4AHZ 449,280 
NY3G 407,040 

AA2U 538,152 KA7T 398,040 
K5I1D 448,938 K1EBY 382,704 
WT3W 207,680 K3MQH 382,464 
N1AFC 186,956 KM1X 356,616 
VY20X 181,152 AA8AV 347,004 
KA1CZF 174,230 
KT4J 168,480 QRP 
WA6FGV 142,912 
KB9CRY 100,760 AA4W 144,008 
VE6GK 90,288 KA10 121,512 

WB2AMU 118,816 
WA1GUV 113,040 

Phone Only N0AX 99,300 
VE7FJE 97,696 

High Power KG7ME 88,080 
NN9K 85,960 

K4XS 1,012,742 K2SM 84,240 
NR5M 894,786 NBAP 84,064 
K3EST 764,794 
W5KFT 677,876 
N0XA 619,038 Multioperator 
W7ZR 606,144 
WB1GQR 601,056 K3LR 2,259,000 

(WB2JSJ,op) KM0Q 2,124,966 
N3ADL 584,688 W0AIH 1,931,456 

(KY3N,op) AE6E 1,839,096 
NN7L 543,360 AA8U 1,770,160 
NW3C 531,288 K8CC 1,731,072 

N4AR 1,642,880 

Low Power NK7U 1,598,408 
AA4S 1,579,226 

KE5FI 623,100 VE7NTT 1,567,512 
K7FR 320,856 
N2CEI/T 286,440 
AASGY 277,290 
AC0W 249,186 
W1QK 234,868 
AASFJ 233,002 
VE7NNN 228,816 
VE6CGY 204,768 
KL7FAP 197,736 

attention toward learning and practicing bet­
ter operating techniques. They can also con­
centrate more on looking for short and 
unexpected openings to exotic places. 

What will the next IO-Meter Contest 
bring? Will it be a repeat of this one, or will 
it be better or worse? Only time will tell. 
There's one sure way to find out, and that's 
to get on the air and check out the action 
yourself. The next running of the ARRL 
IO-Meter Contest is December 11-12, 1993. 
Thanks to Contest Assistant Anne Jaworski 
for her help in preparing these results. 

SOAPBOX 
After I got dug out from the big storm, it was a good 
weekend to operate (N8RA). I had to divide my time· 
between shoveling snow and operating. The snow 
won (NIJAC). My new antenna worked well, 
although I needed to find more multipliers (N5VAV). 

Brian, KB6SFS/N, makes one of the 183 
phone QSOs that earned him a certificate 
for being the top Novice in his class in the 
East Bay Section. 

Oscar, Hl80MA, poses in front of the 
antennas that helped him make 1214 low­
power phone contacts. 

This was the best I've ever done in this contest 
(WA7AHF). It's amazing how a band can come to 
life when people just get on it and call CQ. It was 
great to call CQ in the Novice subband and have 
C56/SM0JHF come back to me (AA8A V). I enjoy 
these contests; they seem to have better operators 
(KB9ABI/T). I'm looking forward to next year 
(WD0AVV). I was glad to take part in the contest, as 
opposed to just handing out points (ON4ALW). I 
tried this contest for the first time, and the conditions 
were fine! (OZ5ABD). This was the first time our 
club operated in this contest and we enjoyed it very 
much (Pl4ALK). This was my first try at operating 
QRP. It's great! (TG9AJR). I didn't go dancing on 
Sunday, so my score is much higher (VK2APK). 
The bands were open in the morning to the US and 
Japan, and in the evenings to Europe, for about 24 
hours out of the 48 (VK8AV). We had great band 
openings from New Zealand to the US, and I made 
my WAS! (ZLI ANT). Conditions to North America 
were better than I expected them to be, but the 
signals of the European stations were marginal 
(ZL4AAA). I spent half of Saturday shoveling so 
we could get out, and Sunday the power went away 
and stayed away. What an interesting contest 
(KIMBO). My brand-new amplifier went kaput an 
hour before the contest (N3HBX). I started off Sat~ 
urday morning with the intention of giving out a few 
QSOs before starting on the Christmas decorations, 
and I couldn't stop until late afternoon Sunday! 
(W 4HBK). I found out about the contest at the last 
minute, but had a blast with I 00 watts and a vertical 
antenna (WD5BJT). I only managed a few hours of 
operating time, but I still had a blast (AA ?BG). It 
was great to have a good European run, but I only 
worked about 10 JAs all weekend (KB9BIB). The 
propagation was just good enough to make me ques­
tion why I wanted to operate QRP. I still had fun_ 

Top 10, DX 
Mixed Mode 
High Power 
5U7M 1,670,708 

(JH4NMT,op) 
KH2V 1,497,660 

(JA8RWU,op) 
V47G 1,470,996 
C9RJJ 1,307,642 
FF0XX 1,166,096 

(FB1 MUX,op) 
DL2MEH 859,782 
PA000S 773,570 
F6EEM 673,090 
DL4MCF 505,236 
ZS6BRZ 501,960 

Low Power 
VP2V/K5LZO 1,264,690 
El5DI 742,296 
VK2APK 636,916 
JF4ETK 435,424 
ZL2AC P 294, 196 
G0AEV 288,354 
ON4ALW 266,166 
JH7XMO 255,032 
G4IQM 239,778 
9A20B 231,648 

QRP 
NP2Q 
LZ6L 

164,492 
130,872 

(LZ2EX,op) 
5Z4FO 
JR4GPA 
NP2E 
F2HE 
UB5LBX 
UB5IFX 
IK5RUN 
UW0ST 

Phone Only 
High Power 

55,678 
42,048 
34,020 
31,200 
27,666 
15,424 
14,140 
13,464 

CR3R 942,256 
(CT3BX,op) 

CT5P 897,396 
(CT1BOP,op) 

ZPSJCY 887,680 
ZF2RC 759,552 

(N6DEC,op) 
D2EL 757,044 

(EA7EL,op) 
IR4T 740,052 

(I4YSS,op) 
IT9A 724,884 

(IT9GSF,op) 
TM5C 636,216 

(F6CTT,op) 
ZL 1 ANT 586,080 
LU2AH 567,042 

Low Power 
LU6ETB 734,478 
CR3M 606,080 

(CT3BM,op) 
HH2PK 573,400 
FR5DX 536,400 
FG5FC 429,324 
TU4EG 415,250 
IV3TAN 390,600 
5B4AAL 358,888 
WP4WD 351,648 
DK0BP 312,156 

(DL3KDV,op} 

QRP 
FMSDN 
TG9AJR 
IK7RWD 
JF3El(J 
RB5IIU 
FB1PMO 
UBSVDA 
JA2JSF 
UB5VAP 
G0NYD 

331,224 
103,014 
22,848 
21,204 
20,034 
19,320 
18,400 
17,368 
12,432 
9,546 

CW Only 
High Power 
ZD8LII 1,367,520 

(G0Lll,op} 
9A1CCY 
VS6BG 
EASWU 
LU6EBY 
4N7ZZ 
DL1VJ 
P43GR 
4X/S59PR 
UB7VA 

747,820 
685,152 
672,292 
669,312 
610,460 
542,160 
471,744 
398,208 
328,984 

Low Power 
EA6ZY 671,320 
NP2I 661,240 
707XX 581,196 
P40CW 539,448 
VK8AV 499,500 
FKBCA 415,588 
FYSFP 413,540 
VK4XA 408,020 
RT9I 380,800 

(RBSIM,op) 
RB5QDP 347,056 

QRP 
OZ3PE 163,664 
RBSZM 145,960 
DK3GI 63,536 
GM4HQF 60,736 
F6ACC 54,880 
Y08FR 31,744 
JA0BMS/1 27,500 
DL5JEN 27,136 
OH2YL 23,920 
ON7CC 18,584 

Mu ltioperator 
CX70A 
4U1UN 
GB4DX 
G0KPW 
ZF1A 
OT2T 
TK5EP 
112A 
I3QJZ 
F1GTR 

2,398,680 
2,240,524 
1,798,824 
1,628,832 
1,501,054 
1,500,616 
1,453,142 
1,275,192 
1,267,230 
1,205,388 

(KG0BZ). Conditions here on the equator were poor, 
as I only had a few North American contacts (5Z4BI). 
This was my first time using online logging, and you 
can guess the trouble I had (CT !BOP). Conditions 
were good, with signals from all parts of the world. 
Activity was down, with a few amateurs probably 
thinking that 10 meters is already dead (EA 7BA). 
This was my first contest experience, and I really 
enjoyed it! More important, it got me on the air on 
CW! (N2QCA). This is the best I've ever done ofany 
contest I've entered (N7XCZ). I had a good time 
working the contest. The band conditions were hot! 
(N8PCN). There seemed to be some propagation to 
most parts of the world some of the time, but every­
one sounded like they were QRP (NI9C). I sure 
could tell that we're on the downward side of the 
sunspot cycle because the band didn't really open 
until an hour after sunrise, started to fade out by 
noon, and was practically finished an hour before 
sunset. It was fun anyway (VE3CWE). I had a 
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Carlos, LU2NI, feels, "The contest was a 
great success. I worked all 50 states, 74 
countries and eight Canadian provinces!" 

fantastic time operating this contest (VE6CGY). It 
was easy to work the different states, although I still 
need the rarer ones (PA2CHM). The propagation 
was poor (Y02CMI). I didn't hear many DX stations 
this year, and there was little activity from South 
America and Oceania (N2LDU/T). This is a fun 
contest, where sleep deprivation is not a factor. 
Conditions seemed worse than last year (N3ADL). 
We worked a lot of familiar VHF call signs on 
meteor scatter Saturday night! (KA2DRH). I only 
heard three Novice or Technician stations. I suspect 
that there were many that didn't use the IN or IT 
suffix (K4LDR). It was frustrating to miss the "easy" 
areas, such as the northeast. I could hear them, but 
they apparently couldn't hear me. It was fun to 
follow the sun's path around the world (N40D). 
Where were the Novices and Technicians on CW 
this year? I didn't work any (WD6DXH). I'm still 
amazed at the places you can work with next to 
nothing for a station (AA6DX). The band opened too 
late and closed too early (VE 1 DXR). I operated from 
a riverboat on the Elbe River between Magdeburg 
and Dresden (DL2DW A). Conditions were better 
than I could have expected. Even better, the beam 
didn't fall down until after the contest, when the 
winch wire snapped (GB2DX). The contest was 
exciting and I wish I had the opportunity to operate 
the entire contest (UA3DPX). My daughter wanted 
to see me more in the swimming pool, but I was able 
to make a few QSOs (8P9DI). I had a great time 
operating QRP, and can't wait for next year 
(KB2EBL). We worked the contest as a father-son 
team, and enjoyed ourselves very much (ABSEA). 
This was my first CW-only contest, and I learned a 
lot (N6PEQ). Trying to tune the band while logging 
on the computer and using a hand microphone kept 
me busy (KC6EUS). I'll sure work harder on the 
multipliers next time (AA6EW). We started out as 

Scores 

Greg, ZB2/N50KR, struggled through high 
winds to keep his antennas up, but 
managed to hand out Gibraltar to 979 ops 
on phone. 

newcomers, but by the end of the weekend every­
body considered themselves contesters (KZ8E). I 
was surprised at how easy it was to work DX with 
only four watts. Working the local stations on back-

Division Leaders 
Division Mixed Mode Phone Only 

Well-known contester John, PA0IJM, made 
312,000 points from this setup. 

scatter was much harder (AA0EN). It was a great 
operating event, even with the awful conditions 
(LU6EBY). I'm 12 years old and this is the first 
contest I've ever worked by myself (NSWFF/T). I 
missed last year's conditions. The band closed early 
and was hardly open to Europe at all (AB6FO). The 
decline in the sunspots meant the band closed an 
hour earlier, but my score was the best ever. I guess 
the practice helps (KL7FAP). 

CW Only Multioperator 
Atlantic K3ZO N3ADL (KY3N,op) W3GH K3LR 
Central W9UP (N0BSH,op) KS9K (WE9V,op) NA1R W0AIH 
Dakota WD0T KA0ZFX WB00 KR0B 
Delta W5WMU (KZ5D,op) AA5GY N8RR KG5TA 
Great Lakes N8AA W8KKF WD8LLD AA8U 
Hudson K2WK N2CEI/T KA2HMJ K2MT 
Midwest KZ6E/0 N0XA WD0AVV NC0P 
New England W3EP WB1GQR (WB2JSJ,op) NX1H NC1M 
Northwestern W7RM (AA7NX,op) W7ZR KS70 NK7U 
Pacific W1FEA K3EST N6TV NV60 
Roanoke Kl6MS KC4JMH K4PQL AA4S 
Rocky Mountain K5I1D KE5BL AA6TT KM0O 
Southeastern NU4Y K4XS KB0G KA2DRH 
Southwestern K6JCV W6EEN AA5WQ AE6E 
West Gulf Kl3L NR5M AD5Q N5NMX 
Canada CF4QQ (VE4GV,op) VE7IN VE3KP VE7NTT 

Continental Leaders 
Continent Mixed Mode Phone Only CW Only Multioperator 
Africa 5U7M (JH4NMT,op) CR3R (CT3BX,op) ZD8LII (G0Lll,op) 
Asia JF4ETK 5B4AAL VS6BG VS6WO 
Europe FF0XX (FB1MUX,op) CT5P (CT1BOP,op) 9A1CCY GB4DX 
North America V47G ZF2RC (N6DEC,op) NP2I 4U1UN 
Oceania KH2V (JABRWU,op) ZL 1ANT VKBAV ZL4AAA 
South America PW2N (PY2NY,op) ZP5JCY LU6EBY CX70A 

DX Scores are listed by continent and country, according to the ARRL DXCC Countries /_ist. US and Canadian scores are listed by call sign area and ARRL 
Sections/Canadian provinces. Each line score lists call sign, score, QSOs, multipliers, entry class (A = Mixed Mode; B = Phone only; C = CW only; D = 
Multioperator) and power (A= less than five watts output; B = less than 150 watts output; C = more than 150 watts output). The /T after a call sign indicates 
a Technician entry and the /N a Novice entry. 

Africa 9J2FR 311,760 1299 120 BB Ceuta & Melllla Israel JH4UTP/1 201,040 498 140 A B 
JA2AXB 200,788 528 142 A B 

Botswana EA9UK 238,740 603 138 AC 4X4VF 166,056 533111AB JH6WHN 117,920 336 110 AB 
Republlc of Guinea 4X/S59PR 398,208 976 102 C C JA1BUI 77,000 249 100 A B 
3X0HLU 290,360 1190 122 BC A22MN 150,480 414 154 A B Reunion Is JK1AJX 65,920 281 93 AB 

Gambia FR5DX 536,400 1800 149 B B 
Cyprus JR4GPA 42,048 192 72 A A 

Niger 5B4AAL 358,888 1588 113 BB JA0UMV 34,160 168 70 AB 

5U7M (JH4NMT,op) 
C56/SM0JHF 18,522 100 49 AB Ivory Coast JK2VOC 28,704 202 48 AB 

1,670,708 2407 247 A C Mozambique TU4EG 415,250 1661 125 BB 
Kuwait JR7CDL 26,432 142 56 AB 
9K2TC 190,060 1118 85 BC JA7AMK 18,972 131 34 AB 

Kenya C9RJJ 1,307,642 2024 217 AC Ascension Island 9K2ZZ ( +9K2ZR) JK1NSR 11,750 85 47 AB 

524FO 55,678 192 97 A A Madeira Is ZD8LII (G0Lll,op) 265,932 801 83 D JE1REU 11,400 78 38 AB 
JA5IP 9,840 92 30 AB 52481 256,272 1124 114 BC 

CR3R (CT3BX,op) 
1,367,520 2310 148 CC Taiwan JA6BWH 9,306 89 33 AB 524TT 136,488 517 66 CB 

942,256 2506 188 B C South Africa BV2WA 126,324 726 87 BB JNlFEA 8,560 74 40 AB 
Lesotho CR3M (CT3BM,op)) 501,960 1775 141 AC BV2AR 84.420 603< 70 BB JE3UHV 5,808 57 33 AB 

606,080 1894 160 BB ZS6BRZ JL1HIE 4,212 55 26 A A 
7P8SR 186,480 491 140 A B Korea JA1AB 3,724 50 19 AB 
7P8EB 77,522 467 83 BB Angola JH1JGZ 3,404 39 23 AB 

Asia HL9AX 46,728 354 66 BB 
Malawi D2EL (EA7EL,op) JJlLRD 3,300 35 25 AB 

757,044 2474 153 BC Japan JG1RDV 3,212 43 22 AB 
707XX 581,196 1220 119 CB Vietnam Jl70ED 2,808 32 26 AB 

Canary Is JF4ETK 435,424 904 176 A B JAlXPU 2,520 38 21 AB Zambia 3W4VL (UA3DK,UV3HD,ops) JH7XMO 255,032 635 142 A B 

9J2KY 11,856 150 39 AC EA88XQ 10,976 112 .49 BB 523,488 1656 82 D 
EC8AXM 32,240 126 62 CB 
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JR1LQK 2,070 30 23 AB Ogasawara EASBY 150,800 650 116 BB G0NEI 44,872 316 71 BB Lithuania 
JH40YA 1,422 54 9 AB 

JA5IGX/JD1 64,960 421 58 AB 
EA3GEP 129,024 512 126 BC G4RTO 29,646 183 81 BB 

LY1CX 174,754 464 131 AC JE7DOT 1,368 34 18 A A EA3CWK 89,252 421 106 BB G0NYD 9,546 129 37 BA 
JA0GZ 1,092 30 13 AB JA9BFA/JD1 672 22 12 AB EA1CAI 62,000 328 125 BB G3ESF 180,616 421 101 CC LY3BA 155,710 498 115 AC 

JA9YAV 168 11 4 AC Mongolia EA5DGK 50,464 304 83 BB G5MY 135,456 332 102 CB LY2BFN 47,320 185 65 CC 
JQ1NGT 24 3 3 AB EA3ELZ 49,728 222 112 BB G4ZME 58,240 205 70 CB LY1CY 4,200 42 25 CB 

JA6YJS (JG4SVN,op) JT1BV 50,844 446 57 BB EA3KW 46,272 241 96 BC GB4DX (G4BWP,G5LP,ops) Bulgaria 
271,054 1019 133 BB Asiatic Russia EA3CVO 44,650 235 95 BB 1,798,824 2026 311 D 

JE2HCJ 222,224 817 136 BB EA3DZZ 24,420 165 74 BB G0KPW (G4S BAH,PIO,WFR, LZ6L (LZ2EX,op) 
JH1IED 112,716 558 101 BC RA9C 112,992 520 66 AC EA7BYM 14,278 121 59 BB G0DVJ,ops) 130,872 376 76 AA 
JA0JHA 77,784 463 84 BC UA9RZ 110,410 520 61 AB EA3EKT 7,776 81 48 BB 1,628,832 1961 304 D LZ1KNP (LZ1N-143,op) 
JA2BNN 63,918 477 67 BB UW0ST 13,464 150 37 AA EA3DNC 7,080 60 59 BB G3KDB (+G3NLY) 93,744 291 93 AB 
JR9NVB 22,848 168 68 BB UW0SR 1,548 35 18 AC EA2LB 3,740 55 34 BB 1,163,134 1603 251 D LZ6G 82,388 479 88 BC 
JA6BIF 22,500 250 45 BB UA0KAP 18,612 282 33 BC EA1FDJ 2,268 42 27 BB GB2DX (G4S NXG,OBK,YSN,ZYN, LZ2KRU 83,100 277 75 CC 
JF3EIU 21,204 186 57 BA UV9CBO 158,688 551 72 CB EA5FNE 798 21 19 BB G0JSM,ops) LZ2VP 76,072 257 74 CC 
JH6FTJ 21,200 200 53 BB UA9XC 11,600 100 29 CB EA3GHC 570 19 15 BB 1,007,478 1584 243 D Austria JA6EFT 20,916 166 63 BC Azerbaijan EA5WU 672,292 1282 131 CC GX3EEO (G30CA,G4YUV,G0SLA,ops) 
JA2JSF 17,368 167 52 BA EA4EP 183,924 350 131 CC 50,350 248 95 D OE5CLD 104,544 484 108 BB 
JA9NFO 16,184 238 34 BB UD6DKW 14,040 117 30 CC EA1CVZ 85,200 300 71 CB GX60I (G4s IEB,XOM,G0RXO, OE3GBB 36,828 297 62 BB 
JR7LVK 11,500 125 46 BB UD6GF 9,344 100 32 CB EC3CYZ 13,932 77 43 CC G7HEZ,ops) OE3EMN/1 178,048 414 107 CC 
JE0EHE 8,820 105 42 BB 

Kazakhstan 
EA7AAW 10,400 101 25 CB 20,412 156 63 D Finland JA2GHP 4,752 72 33 BB EA7PN 1,760 22 20 CB 

JH2WHS 4,620 70 33 BB UL7BAY 34,380 191 45 CC EA4BV 1,748 23 19 CB Northern Ireland OH7EU 130,848 347 141 AB 
JA6QDB 3,968 64 31 BB UL8CWC (+ops) EA3RCL (EA3s AAH,ALD,DDl,GCT, Gl0KOW 198,596 758 131 BB OH6SU 22,304 128 68 AB 
JL6IPK 3,906 63 31 BA 37,324 221 43 D GCV,GFW,ops) OG7NW 18,000 157 45 AB 
JE2IFM/1 3,660 61 30 BB 871,700 1383 230 D Scotland OG6UP 1,520 23 19 AB 
JA0YHU 3,456 54 32 BB Hong Kong EA3IW (+EA3GGO,EC3CTU) GM0/WN1G 12,600 88 60 AB OH6LNI 66,444 294 113 B B 
JR1JCB 2,764 58 24 BB VS6BG 685,152 1404 122 CC 254,106 570 171 D 2M0ACI 11,360 108 20 A A OH6PQ 10,296 117 44 BB 
JA7BEW 2,736 57 24 BB VS6WO (WX3N,AG9A,NA9D, Balearic Is GM3BCL 164,566 769 107 BC OH5NHI 4,758 61 39 BA 
JA9GHC 2,700 54 25 BB WX9E,ops) GM3CFS 125,580 345 91 CB OH1AD (OH1WZ,op) 
JE0BTL 2,392 52 23 BB 1,142,206 1860 197 D EA6ZY 671,320 1291 130 CB GM4HQF 60,736 208 73 CA 300,832 632 119 CC 
JG1GBL 1,840 40 23 BB OG3MFT 247,192 583 106 C C 
JK1JHB 1,452 33 22 BB India Ireland Wales OH1TN 106,836 306 87 CB 
JA3FZI 1,428 34 21 BB VU2UR 29,184 136 64 AB El5DI 742,296 1071 197 AB GW4BLE 528,550 1705 155 BC OH6RC 89,180 245 91 CB 
JH1RMH 1,332 37 18 BB El8GS 393,680 1406 140 BC OH2BVM 85,888 244 88 CC 
JH1TYU 1,330 35 19 BB Macao El2CA (+El3GE,El6EW,EI9FK) Hungary OH3FM 39,780 153 65 CC 
JA7VSO 1,320 44 15 BB 

XX9TRF (K2PF,op) 726,484 1246 209 D HG8FH OH3NM 36,000 120 75 CC 
JE0DUA 960 30 16 BB 73,236 359 102 BB OH2YL 23,920 115 52 CA 
7J1ABD 870 29 15 BB 7,938 115 21 AC Estonia HA8RH 272,104 602 113 CB OH3GI 15,912 102 39 CB 
JA3QOS 552 23 12 BB HA5LZ 30,492 96 77 CB OH1MMM (+OH6LI) 
JL1MWI 418 19 11 BB 

ESSAY 169,302 449 139 AB 

Europe ES4MM 98,124 220 111 CB Switzerland 899,118 1241 239 D 
7N1HFK 364 14 13 BB ES1XT (ES1s CR,DU,JL,ops) OH6MMC (+OH6NIO) 
JJ1NUI 240 12 10 BA HB9DMQ 20,216 133 76 BC 484,120 963 196 D 
JA9XAT 176 11 8 BB Croatia 48,000 200 60 D HB9DX 39,204 99 99 CC OG1BV (OH3s BV,VL,ops) 
JM6EBU 160 10 8 BB 9A20B 231,648 657 114 AB France HB9CVO 20,808 100 51 CB 4,320 46 27 D 
JK6LRI 132 11 6 BA 9A1CCY 747,820 1345 139 CC HB9KC 6,016 47 32 CC 
7K2PBB 84 7 6 BB FF0XX (FB1MUX,op) HB9CXZ (+HB9s OBQ,STL) Czechoslovakia 
7K1CFN 72 6 6 BB Portugal 1,166,096 1411 248 AC 185,112 857 108 D OK3IA 286 F6EEM 673,090 1085 211 AC 100,608 96 AC 
JR1MRG 70 7 5 BB CT5P (CT1BOP,op) F1JDG 84,360 281 91 AB Italy OK1ALO 52,788 168 83 AC 
JH5FXP 287,040 690 104 CC 897,396 2822 159 BC FD1SNV 46,672 205 93 AB OK3TGC 30,680 146 65 AB 
JR7UOL 286,380 645 111 CC CT1DVV 527,450 1925 137 BC F6FTB 140 100 A B 

IK1HSS 144,556 430 142 AC OK1LZ 26,544 157 56 AB 42,400 JE7JZC 220,968 558 99 CB CT1BWW 138,006 697 99 BC F2HE 31,200 134 60 A A 
I0120D (I1ZOD,op) OK2HI 8,856 65 41 A A 

JA6YBR (JG4KEZ,op) CT1BBJ 84,316 394 107 BC F1NYK 162 
99,990 306 99 AB OK2BHM 58,368 304 96 BB 

200,032 530 94 CB 26,164 62 AB IK5RUN 14,140 91 70 AA CT10F 24,912 173 72 BB F1HWB 100 55 AC OK3CRH 7,360 92 40 BB 
JR70MD/2 191,760 470 102 CB 11,550 IK2IKW 3,726 36 27 AB OK1AES 114,848 296 97 CB 
JH8KYU/1 180,380 500 90 CB Azores F1MAA 5,472 59 38 AB IK5TBK 3,200 48 32 AB 

F6AXD 4,800 50 32 AB OK2PSZ 99,324 277 89 CC 
JA9CWJ 166,336 450 92 CC IK0QDB 1,258 34 17 AB 

CU3LF 163,680 492 120 AB F8IN 1,908 35 18 AB. OK3BA 90,616 240 94 CC 
JA2EU 160,896 418 96 CB 

CU3/N0FHL 84,788 517 82 BB TM5C (F6CTT,op) 
IR4T (I4YSS,op) OK1DXW 51,612 186 69 CB 

JE2WEN 138,600 385 90 CC 
636,216 2164 147 BC 

740,052 2022 183 BC OK3TEG 44,020 155 71 CB 
JF3IUC 73,612 238 77 CC Germany F10KX 274,176 1071 128 BC 

IT9A (IT9GSF,op) OK1FSM 18,304 102 44 CA 
JA3ARM 67,784 228 74 CB 

F2BF 186,912 708 BC 
724,884 2083 174 BC OK2BDI 12,300 75 41 CB 

JA1NLX 52,520 202 65 CB DL2MEH 859,782 1282 231 AC 132 IV3TAN 390,600 1260 155 BB OK3IF 10,640 77 35 CA 
Jl3BFC 52,000 200 65 CB DL4MCF 505,236 749 213 AC F1HNO 174,480 727 120 BC IK20EI 371,424 1168 159 BC OK2BND 10,220 73 35 CB 
JA1BNW 50,432 197 64 CB DK7ZT 298,252 591 173 AC FE1NEP 101,952 472 108 BB IK5MES 146,160 609 120 BB OK3TAY 6,156 61 27 CB 
JA0BJY 42,560 139 76 CB Y54TO 69,638 196 103 A B F1MNC 69,960 330 106 BC IK0HWI 96,672 424 114 BB OK2BBQ 3,840 80 12 CA 
JH7CJM 39,864 151 66 CC DJ5AV 47,120 231 76 AB FD1PRH 60,192 304 99 BB IK00ER 56,648 292 97 BC OK20N 
JA0BMS/1 27,500 125 55 CA DL8UVG 44,968 185 77 AB F8WE 40,488 241 84 BB IK3STG 56,448 294 96 BB 

2,660 35 19 CB 

JH8UQJ 24,080 140 43 CB DL2DWA 13,630 85 47 AC F5NI 32,636 199 82 BC I2AT 47,520 240 99 BC 
OK2PBG 2,160 27 20 CA 
OK3CWF 1,836 29 17 CB 

JP3LKR 23,324 119 49 CB DL3BRA 12,656 80 56 AC F6IJG 26,572 182 73 BB IK7RWD 22,848 168 68 BA 
JH3AIU 21,948 93 59 CB DL4VAD 11,424 39 28 AB FD1SDA 23,460 170 69 BB IK0NGI 21,098 137 77 BC Belgium 
JF0SGW 21,312 111 48 CB Y25MN 3,800 54 20 A A FD1PCX 19,600 140 70 BB IK2PUV 16,380 126 65 BB 
JF1SQC 20,304 108 47 CB DL8PC 441,504 1512 146 BC FB1PMO 19,320 138 70 BA IK30GL 15,488 121 64 BB ON4ALW 266,166 501 161 AB 

JR3XEX 19,320 115 42 CC DK0BP (DL3KDV,op) FE10RQ 14,592 114 64 BB IK30YY 13,420 110 61 BB ON5SV 17,160 101 55 AC 

JL2LPX 18,832 107 44 CB 312,156 1131 138 BB FE1JBF 10,920 105 52 BB IK3TPP 11,000 100 55 BB ON4AUC 273,050 1075 127 BB 

JA3TBT 18,360 90 51 CC DJ3HJ 250,614 1053 119 BC F6HTJ 9,800 100 49 BB IK00BI 8,374 79 53 BB ON4SS 221,312 832 133 BB 

JA3UWB 14,784 88 42 CB OL30BL 146,604 643 114 BC F10JV 4,864 64 38 BB IK2UCK 6,660 90 37 BB ON6CW 194,324 480 101 CB 

JA7EDZ 13,932 81 43 CB Y54NUA 140,224 626 112 BC FD1MOW 4,680 60 39 BB IN3PEE 1,178 31 19 BB 0N4XG 105,020 295 89 CB 

JH6NBW 13,776 119 28 CB DL0UR (OL8RH,op) FD1RTJ 168 12 7 BB IK2HDF 300,884 703 107 C C ON6TJ 59,584 195 76 CB 

JA5ATU 13,600 85 40 CB 107,484 507 106 BC F5IG 255,672 596 106 CC IK0HBN 160,720 409 98 CB 
0N7RN 31,920 139 57 CB 

JA1EMO 13,440 83 40 CB DL80BO 67,490 397 85 BC F6DKV 240,800 602 100 CC IK0PXD 70,664 242 73 CB ON7CC 18,584 107 46 CA 

JA0AXA 11,352 86 33 CB DL8SDC 37,740 222 85 BB F6IIE 230,280 500 114 CB IK5TSS 60,860 178 85 CB OT2T (ON2ALN,0N4s AFZ,AZL,WW, 

JA3JOT 11,100 75 37 CB DL1JPL 24,912 173 72 BB F6HWU 195,600 443 110 CC I0FSP 17,820 99 45 CB ON6s BY,TT,UL,ops) 

JA8CJY 10,512 73 36 CB DL6FCB 8,568 102 42 BB F10IE 182,672 464 98 CB IT9GXE 14,760 81 45 CB 1,500,616 1695 307 D 

JA1BSU 9,880 65 38 CB DL3ME 5,504 64 43 BC F6CXJ 120,156 320 93 CC IK0ADY 14,220 80 45 CC OT2E (ON4s AEK,AKL,FK,ON5BR, 

JA20J 9,628 63 39 CB DJ0BX 3,312 46 36 BC FE1LHI 111,020 303 91 CB 112A (I2s EOW,VXJ,IK2s CFH,EGL,ops) ON6s JZ,MP,ON7s WK,YP,ops) 

JN2QYN 9,248 68 34 CB DL1HSR 264 12 11 BB F1MFI 97,820 330 73 CB 1,275,192 1713 267 D 974,610 1554 245 D 

JA4AOR 7,056 49 36 CB DL1SWB 200 10 10 BB F6EQV 90,200 275 82 CC l3QJZ (+I3s FIY,JSS,KVW,MAU, OT2M (ON4s ASB,AWU,ON5s SH.UM, 

JG8PBE 6,960 60 29 CB DL1VJ 542,160 1004 135 CC F6ACC 54,880 195 70 CA VHO,IK30RD) ON7s CS.SF.ops) 

JA1GTF 6,528 48 34 CA DL0CMA (DL80BD,op) F6DZD 54,020 185 73 CC 1,267,230 1556 265 D 816,992 1235 242 D 

JH1NXU 6,204 47 33 CA 167,164 529 79 CC FD1NQL 53,868 804 67 CC IK6BOB (+I6s BOl,FLD,WJB,IK6s JSV, ON7GI (ON4s AKH,ARG,AVJ,ops) 

JA8HBO 5,936 53 28 CB DL1JF 166,992 426 98 CC FE10EV 46,848 188 61 CB QON,TIJ,TKG,IW6MTM,IK8MHV,ops) 238,680 918 130 D 

JA1WYQ 5,408 52 26 CB OJ7MG 164,328 501 82 CC F10BK 38,940 165 59 CC 828,920 1316 230 D Faroe Is 
JA0BQB 4,988 43 29 CB DJ5GG 154,000 380 100 CB F6DCH 30,500 125 61 CB IK2EKY (+IK2s FEO,GAU,IKT,MMF, 
JR3KQJ 4,800 74 16 CC Y44NO 119,680 339 88 CC F9BB 29,484 117 63 CC OHG,OQB,RJK,LZ1 NS) OY1CT 162,368 472 86 cc 
7K1PTT 4,232 46 23 CA DL4JYT 75,960 211 90 CB F3AT 29,440 114 64 CB 643,132 906 223 D Denmark 
J01QZI 3,800 38 25 CC DK3GI 63,536 207 76 CA F2AI 22,360 130 43 CC IU2M (IK2s GWH,HNA,OAH,SFZ, 
JH1UES 3,588 39 23 CB DL1TH 58,788 206 71 CB F5AM 22,048 104 53 CC SGC,ops) 504,084 857 238 D 028T 14,076 101 69 AB 
JA9FT 3,120 39 20 CB DL4XU 58,424 216 67 CB FD1RAB 21,420 104 51 CB l8NHJ (+NET) OZ5ABD 5,920 51 37 AB 
JE7MAY/1 2,728 31 22 CB DL2DRZ 37,920 122 79 CB F9QE 15,708 77 51 CB 397,440 626 207 D OZ5MJ 3,596 39 31 AB 
JG1EIQ/3 2,160 30 18 CA DK20Y 37,788 141 67 CC F10UX 10,640 76 35 CB IK2UKW (IK2s BBU,BGT,GNY, OZ1ADL 162,216 751 108 BC 
JA3HPD 1,904 28 17 CB DL1ZQ 35,424 164 54 CC F2FX 8,316 63 33 CB OWW,ops) 200,088 717 126 D OZ5EV 136,000 544 125 BC 
JA1JNR 640 16 10 CB Y21EF 33,536 131 64 CB F1GTR (+F1s FHl,FLN,GHP,F5DE, IK2I0R (+IK3NLK) OZ7AGJ 57,448 334 86 BB 
JA7FFN 504 14 9 CB DL9VDQ 33,184 136 61 CB F6GIN) 1,205,388 1768 239 D 111,280 268 130 D OZ1FMO 1,408 32 22 BB 
JA1POS 168 7 6 CB Y23GB 30,672 151 54 CB TM5B (F1s HAS,JGY,NBX,F6COU,ops) IK0FUX (+NET)76,832 211 112 D OZ2BM 1,152 24 24 BB 
JJ3YBB (JA3s FHL,PJL,JE3TXA, DL3VBN 30,084 109 69 CB 626,460 1250 197 D IK1SLE (+NET)76,020 362 105 D OZ3PE 163,664 385 106 CA 

JG3CA Y,JH3FQF,JI3ERV ,ops) DL5JEN 27,136 128 53 CA FF1RHM (F1s MZN,NNl,ops) IK3QAR (+NET) OZ3ZW 133,380 351 95 CB 
1,017,600 1460 240 D DL3HSC 26,712 126 53 CB 264,480 1102 120 D 56,800 200 71 D OZ1AZZ 109,872 325 84 CB 

JA3YBF (JF4FUF,JG4CLV,ops) DL8WCM 19,292 88 53 CB FF1 OJX (F6ILR, FD1 s ROX,ROY,FE1 s OZ1LO 76,824 290 66 CC 
697,950 1078 225 D DL2RUG 18,576 110 43 CA MFL,MLJ,MSQ,ops) Norway OZ5UR 23,976 110 54 CB 

JA2YKA (JK1GRl,JL2TZC,JM2FPO, DL6ZLG 13,120 79 41 CA 250,954 565 121 0 LA1PHA 6,000 70 40 AB OZ1BMA 18,656 84 53 CB 
JQ2SUO,JS2ERL,Jl4RDO,AH0K,ops) DL4GBR 12,768 84 38 CA F1NKC (+FD1MSZ) LA4C (LA4DM,op) OZ8AE 15,360 79 48 CB 

501,420 947 183 D DJ3GE 10,804 73 37 CA 76,020 236 105 D 1,140 25 19 AC OZ4FF 2,944 32 23 CB 
JA1YXP (JP1AEQ,7K100E,ops) DF3QN 9,424 76 31 CB FF1SDZ (+op) LA8GV 25,344 176 72 BB OZ1IZB 960 20 12 CB 

328,992 754 149 D DL50BD 7,644 54 39 CB 20,088 162 62 D LAWE 13,992 159 44 BC OZ9SIG (021s JSH,JTE,OZ3ABU,ops) 
JA9Y AA ( +JN2QCV) DL2GBB 7,072 52 34 CB FF10DV (FC1s MZP,PTD,FD1 PTI, LA9TY 4,950 55 45 BB 7,488 74 48 D 

239,980 547 142 D DL3HRA 5,400 50 27 CB FE1 LIE,ops) 14,220 158 45 D LA2MV 4,050 81 25 BB Netherlands JA0YAK (JG1JMO,JK2PVL,JS3VZL, DL9GMC 1,100 25 11 CB England LA5RBA 125,388 397 81 CB 
JR9DOC,JE0ETP,JF0s FFR,TJU, DF0FHW (DH1s PAA,PAZ,DL5PK, LA6IHA 24,200 120 50 CC PA000S 773,570 1340 215 AC 
JR0FOM,ops) DJ6TX,DL8WM,ops) G0MFO (AA6MC,op) LASAP 7,296 57 32 CB PA2REH 15,030 85 45 AB 

90,064 288 104 D 46,550 226 95 D 470,016 700 204 AC LA1VL 5,916 50 29 CB PA0IJM 312,240 1301 120 BC 
JA 1 YAO (JF1 AZG,JH5GHM,ops) Spain 

G0AEV 288,354 628 187 A B LA8HGA 4 1 1 CC PA0CKV 44,676 306 73 BC 
79,866 316 87 D G4IQM 239,778 469 173 A B LA1K (LA2RY,LA5s GIA,IIA,LA7s HFA, PA0DUO 33,488 184 91 BB 

JA7SUR (+NET) EA1EVW 225,792 850 98 AB G0IDE 129,566 341 98 AB HIA,LA9IY,ops) PA3EXJ 23,828 161 74 BB 
21,328 125 43 D EA1FFH 40,834 218 81 AB G6QQ 71,020 204 106 AC 37,380 267 70 D PA0LOU 40,044 141 71 CB 

JE3ZSZ (JH3TXR,JH0XUP,ops) EA2CR 33,132 150 66 AC G40JH 496,692 1701 146 BC PA2CHM 14,384 115 31 CB 
2,160 37 24 D EA7BA 345,002 1297 133 BC GX4RFR (G00FE,op) Luxembourg PA0UV 8,848 77 28 CB 

EA3FOV 278,400 1160 120 BC 359,828 1267 142 BC LX2PA (+PA3EZL) PA0PLN 7,280 65 28 CB 
EA3BOX 189,840 840 113 BC G4PKP 357,408 1314 136 BC 558,408 971 202 D 
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PA3DWD (+PA3s AAV,DCD,PA0s 
CDR,JMH,PE1s NKW,LAU,DUF) 

1,149,722 1416 287 D 
Pl4ALK (PA3s DLA,FPA,PA0XAW,ops) 

60,180 192 85 D 

Slovenia 
S57MM 388,960 736 176 AC 
S53AA 81,000 292 125 A C 
S57AL 416,730 1437 145 BC 
S51SD 181,566 693 131 BB 
S57QM 100,000 500 100 B C 
S59DX 89,250 425 105 B C 
S52DP 280,332 595 117 C B 
S54CW ( +S59AA) 

937,744 1573 172 D 

Sweden 
SM4BTF 11,236 106 53 B B 
SM4HEJ 10,710 85 63 B B 
SM7DXQ 3,312 46 36 B B 
SM5AAY 3,080 44 35 B B 
SM6HRR 2,030 35 29 B B 
SM7RPU 950 25 19 B B 
SM0TW 180,960 1740 104 CC 
SM6DLL 23,712 154 38 C B 
SM5RE 17,820 198 45 C B 
SM5PPS 8,400 60 35 C B 
SK6AW (SM6s CVE,DED,DER,EHY, 

HCX,I0D,LFJ,ops) 

Poland 
SP5NHM 
SP9LJD 
SP6SDX 
SP5YQ 
SP2FAP 
SP9BBH 
SP5ZA 
SP3ADT 
SP2FDV 

Greece 
SV1BDD 
SV3AQR 

Corsica 

297,260 646 167 D 

97,236 
95,056 

2,226 
150,288 

17,472 
13,680 
11,716 
5,060 
1,176 

438111B6 
457 104 B B 

53 21 B B 
323 101 C B 
104 42 C B 
90 38GB 

101 29 C B 
55 23 C B 
28 14 CC 

13,600 99 50 A B 
34,958 227 77 B B 

TK5EP (+TK5s MH,MN) 
1 ,453, 142 1789 277 D 

European Russia 
UA3ABJ 218,526 537 129 A C 
UA3DPX 35,910 165 63 A B 
UZ3AWD 76,230 495 77 B C 
RA3RFG 13,816 157 44 B B 
UA6BAD 56,640 240 59 C B 
UA40K 42,848 206 52 C B 
UV3DRU 21,600 120 45 C B 
R6Y (RA6s AX,YY,UA6YHF, 

UA6-101-2900,ops) 
560,480 1239 155 D 

UZ3RXX (RA3RFH,UA3s RFC,RMK, 
UW3RO,UA3-157-111,ops) 

438,000 935 150 D 
RK3A (UV3AEV,UA3-170-126,ops) 

296,888 733 148 D 
UZ1AWD (UA1s 169-1311,169-1312, 

169-2391,ops) 
40,796 227 62 D 

Ukraine 
UY5TE 100,014 373 79 A B 
UT5UGR 77,860 281 85 A C 
UB5LBX 27,666 169 53 A A 
UB5IFX 15,424 133 32 A A 
UT3UA 462 11 11 AB 
UB0JZ 82,720 470 88 B C 
RB5IIU 20,034 189 53 B A 
UB5VDA 18,400 184 50 BA 
UB5VAP 12,432 168 37 B A 
RB5QPS 7,760 97 40 B B 
RB5TBS 2,592 48 27 B C 
RT9I (RB5IM,op) 

380,800 847 112 C B 
RB50DP 347,056 659 109 C B 
UB7VA 328,984 695 118 C C 
U5WF 308,716 683 113 CC 
RB5ZM 145,960 410 89 C A 
RB5LJ 137,112 394 87 CC 
UB5NU 102,980 271 95 C B 
UB5EF 83,936 246 66 C B 
UB4IBF 6,968 68 26 C B 
UB4QJ 1,216 32 19 C B 
UB7W (UYB5s WAN,WBY,WCX, 

UB5-068-997,ops) 
837,692 1008 254 D 

RY1 I (UB3s IM,ID,RB411,ops) 
422,692 1231 124 D 

UB3IWA (UB5s IFZ,IKF,IML,IDK,ops) 
362,112 996 123 D 

Belarus 
UC2AB 
RC2CD 
UC2WEV 
RC2AY 

140,788 368 122 A B 
19,080 110 53 A B 
2,200 55 20 B A 
7,040 80 22 C B 

Latvia 
YL2GD 
YL2DZ 
YL2KD 

145,436 582 1 03 A C 
10,200 70 21 A C 

101,460 285 89 CB 

Romania 
YD9AGI 49,104 255 
YD4RDN 12,800 120 
YD7 ARY 3, 780 70 
YD8FR 31,744 130 
YO6LV 14,580 81 
Y03CR 6,144 64 
Y04BBH 2,304 36 
Y02CMI 144 6 
Y06KBM (Y06s CJN,DDF,ops) 

62 AB 
32 A A 
27 BB 
62 CA 
45 CA 
24 CA 
16 CB 
6 CA 

50,232 243 84 D 

106 Q!rfL_ 

Yugoslavia 
YU1DX 174,752 688 127 BC 
4N7ZZ 610,460 1163 131 CC 
YU1HA 108,768 309 88 C B 
YU7SF 93,960 267 87 C C 
YU1LJ 74,568 237 78 C B 
YU7KM 38,740 149 65 C B 

Gibraltar 
ZB2/N5DKR 233,002 979 119 B B 

North America 

United Nations 
4U1 UN (K2s GM,TW,N2AA;ops) 

2,240,524 2902 286 D 

Jamaica 
6Y5RJ 106,088 423 89 · A B 

Barbados 
8P9DI (LA9GY,op) 

22,344 98 57 A B 

Bahamas 
C6A/N4RP 135,744 356 96 A B 

Guadeloupe 
FG5FC 429,324 1614 133 B B 

Martinique 
FM5DN 331,224 1492 111 BA 

Haiti 
HH2PK 573,400 2350 122 B B 

Dominican Republic 
Hl8DMA 

Panama 
HP1AC 

Virgin Is 

276,792 1214 114 BB 

107,200 331 80 C B 

NP20 164,492 397 118 A A 
NP2E 34,020 205 81 A A 
W2IBJ/KP2 400,464 1944 103 B C 
NP2I 661,240 1355 122 C B 
KP2N 216,580 618 85 CC 

Puerto Rico 
WP4WD 351,648 1628 108 B B 
KP40I 58,936 278 53 C B 

Guatemala 
TG9AJR 103,014 531 97 B A 

Costa Rica 
TE4T (Tl4SU,op) 

200,244 450 111 C B 

St Kitts & Nevis 
V47G 1,470,996 1980 261 AC 

British Virgin Is 
VP2V/K5LZO 

1,264,690 2021 203 A B 
VP2VP 143,000 90 55 A C 

Bermuda 
WA1AWJNP9 48,752 187 88 A B 

Mexico 
XE1KK 185,060 630 131 BC 
XE1/JA1QXY 318,240 780 102 C B 
XE2/K9VV (+NET) 

890,720 1620 190 D 

El Salvador 
YS10D 32,964 246 67 B B 

Cayman Is 
ZF2RC (N6DEC,op) 

759,552 2752 138 B C 
ZF1A (ZF1s DJ,EJ,WM,ZF2s AH,JN, 

QM,RH,ops) 
1,501,054 2517 211 D 

Oceania 

Phlllpplnes 
KE6UP/DU1 10,414 127 41 B B 
KD60V/DU7 4,872 64 29 B B 

New Caledonia 
FK8CA 415,586 971 107 C B 

French Polyneala 
F05IW 11,220 170 33 BC 

Guam 
KH2V (JA6RWU,op) 

1,497,660 2268 229 A C 

Papua New Guinea 
P29JA 234 9 9 A B 

Federated States of Micronesia 
V630M 36,800 368 50 B C 

Marshali ls 
V73SG 

Brunel 

246,186 1269 97 BB 

V85PB 53,856 382 68 A B 
V85BJ 8,424 108 39 B B 

Australia 
VK2APK 636,916 1132 161 AB 
VK8BE 10,906 101 41 A B 

VK4DMP 
VK2GAH 
VK4ICU 
VK4NEF 
VK8AV 
VK4XA 
VK4TT 
VK2AYD 
VK4XW 

Indonesia 

71,022 
53,690 
23,548 

4,440 
499,500 
408,020 
228,492 
153,032 

7,656 

39989B6 
455 59 BC 
20358B6 

74 30 B A 
999 125 C B 
887 115 C B 
57799GB 
4079406 

58 33 C B 

YB6TI 48,174 260 62 AB 
YB6INU 39,930 343 55 A C 
YB30SE 30,380 171 49 A B 

New Zealand 
ZL2ACP 294, 196 807 158 A B 
ZL1ANT 586,080 2220 132 BC 
ZL4AAA (+ZL1GG) 

468,176 2018 116 D 

South America 

Bolivia 
CP1 FF 31,680 220 72 B C 

Uruguay 
CX4SS 126,712 287 94 CB 
CX70A (CX5BW,CX7BY,CX8BBH,ops) 

2,398,680 2869 270 D 

French Guiana 
FY5FP 

Colombia 

413,540 898 115 CB 

HK3JJH 194,208 952 102 B B 
HK7MOC 29,192 164 89 BB 

Argentina 
LU6ETB 734,478 2253 163 B B 
LU2AH 567,042 1761 161 BC 
LU2QC 340,978 1409 121 B C 
LU1YY (LU1YU,op) 

261,648 1422 92 BC 
LU1DF 204,600 825 124 B B 
LU2NI 201,096 756 133 B B 
LU6DTS 50,400 300 84 B B 
LU8DY 46,662 303 77 B B 
LU7DW 32,160 201 80 B B 
LU1DRR 28,938 159 91 B B 
LU6EBY 669,312 1161 144 CC 
LU1VV (+LU1VK,VV,LU4VZ, 

LU5VC,LU9VY) 
1,114,120 1969 230 D 

LU1 FZR (+LU1FNH,LU5s FCl,FIC, 
AZ8FAG) 

623,168 1301 208 D 
LW1DQK (+LU5DU,LW2s DBP,DIJ, 

ENS,EYH) 215,688 801 132 D 

Peru 
OA4ZV 

Aruba 
P40P 
P40CW 
P43GR 

Brazil 

342,720 816 105 C B 

198,214 636 139 AC 
539,448 1166 114 CB 
471,744 1049 112 CC 

PW2N (PY2NY,op) 
222,300 476 150 A B 

PY2GTB 540 18 15 B B 
PY2YN 83,868 241 87 C B 
PY1AJK 35,216 124 71 C C 

Fernando de Noronha 
PY0FF 199,272 874 114 BC 

Venezuela 
YX7A (YV7QP,op) 

37,488 145 66 C B 

Paraguay 
ZPSJCY 887,680 2774 160 B C 

Maritime Mobile 
N7LHJ/MM2 49,128 232 83 A B 
N1 MHV/MM2 (KA4UOF,KD40DS,ops) 

109,416 459 97 D 
W7SW/MM3 4,712 62 19 C B 

w 
1 

Connecticut 
W3EP 
K2SX/1 
AA2Z 
KA1CZF 
WV1C 
WS1Y 
K1D11 
N1HRA 
K1TN 
N2LTK 
NM1K 
N1JW 
N8RA 
W10K 
NR1L 
WR1H 
KA1SVK 
W1RDQ 
N1KWJ 
AA1AL 
KA1WNS/T 
N1NQD/T 
K1NCD 
KA1SZP/T 
WA1VRD 
KA1QVK/T 

637,546 
393,936 
305,888 
174,230 
127,400 
116,850 
113,664 

92,816 
51,850 
22,680 
18,326 
4,544 

406,400 
234,868 
164,016 
27,472 
22,002 
17,520 
16,820 
10,672 
9,600 
7,600 
6,406 
5,146 
3,564 

720 

975 217 A B 
720 174 AC 
572 158 A B 
429 133 A A 
406 130 AC 
395 123 A B 
50696AC 
426 102 AC 
167 85 A B 
156 70 A B 
116 49 A A 
65 32 AC 

1600 127 BC 
827 142 B B 
804 102 BC 
20268B6 
193 57 B B 
146 60 B B 
145 58 B B 
116 46 B B 
96508B 
95 40 B B 
89 36 B B 
83 31 B B 
66 27 B B 
30 12 B B 

K1 EBY 382,704 
W1WEF 306,288 
K1VWL 169,776 
AB1U 116,808 
KR1S 65,240 
K1DW 23,000 
N1EOL 11,760 
K1KI (+NET) 313,720 
N1GVV/T (+WA10HR) 

802 119 C B 
709 108 CC 
390 108 C B 
312 93 CC 
233 70CB 
125 46 C B 
84 35CB 

682 115 D 

4,368 76 28 D 

Eastern Massachusetts 
K1VUT 
N01J 
W1AX 
KD1IN 
N1BC 
KA1YQ 
KA1AMR 
N1FYZ 
N1LOO/T 
N1JCB/T 
N1HKV 
KB1AGM/N 
K01V 
WZ1K 
KA1CLV 
W1MK 
W01L 
N1EDM 
K8JLF 
KX1G (+NET) 

89,238 
61,334 
57,428 
18,224 
4,864 

339,480 
57,720 
10,170 
8,080 
7,920 
6,464 
1,110 

174,960 
129,344 
118,976 
95,784 
36,720 
25,088 
11,400 

264 107 A B 
216 91 AC 
174 98 AC 
125 68 A B 
6032AB 

1230 138 BC 
37078B6 
113 45 BC 
101 40 B B 

99 40 B B 
101 32 B B 
37 15 B B 

403 108 C B 
341 94 C B 
337 88CB 
307 78CB 
152 60 C B 
126 49 C B 
75 38 C B 

606,552 1164 199 D 
W1XS (+KB1KA,KD1KZ) 

474,324 1039 174 D 
K1MBO (+NET) 

145,860 386 143 D 
W1FY (KA1s GFN,USL,UTl,N1JFD, 

N1 LOD,G4DZC,ops) 
65,448 225 101 D 

N1IUN (+N1KQQ) 
43,788 258 82 D 

WA1NPD (KA1ZUB,N1s KBW,KXJ, 
NTZ,Nl1 X,WA 1 OFR,ops) 

3,696 56 33 D 

Maine 
N1AFC 186,956 472 154 A A 
N1CGP 106,950 358 115 AB 
N1ATD 232,830 995 117 BC 
NY1E 23,168 181 64 BC 
N1KNH 8,568 102 42 BC 
N1MRW 2,352 49 24 BC 
N1 DX 102,680 298 85 C C 
WA1WPR 1,856 29 16 C A 
KA1UEH 768 16 12 C A 
WS1 D (+AA1 B0,KA1s GHF,OW,ZWO, 

KD1BB) 138,780 387 135 D 
WA1ERJ (+N01L) 

21,576 186 58 D 
NX1C (+ops) 

9,840 58 41 D 

New Hampshire 
K1TR 166,632 398 131 A B 
WJ1X 162,732 506 142 A B 
N1KWF 75,276 320 102 A B 
AE1 D 4,056 56 26 A C 
N1MNF/T 2,112 33 24 AB 
KD1 GJ 84,072 452 93 B C 
N2PNG 38,624 284 68 B A 
N1 LPH/T 5,688 79 36 B B 
N1 NCJ/T 4,620 77 30 B B 
WB1BXB 3,416 61 28 B B 
NX1H 1,063,296 1845 144 CC 
WA3ECT 176,000 400 110 CC 
WS1E 150,876 380 99 C B 
KA10 121,512 365 83 CA 
N1HFE 77,760 239 81 C A 
K2DWR 3,332 49 17 C B 
WB1HBB (+KA1RWZ) 

163,344 664 123 D 
KA1ZMX (+KB1AJS,N1KWM) 

88,560 410 108 D 

Rhode Island 
W1RFQ 
K1HMO 
K1VSJ 
K1PLX 
N1SW 
KM1X 
K2MN 

Vermont 

28,282 117 79 A C 
21,280 128 70 AB 

8,720 85 40 A B 
254,750 1019 125 BC 
556,944 1132 123 CC 
356,616 751 117 CB 

4,324 47 23 C B 

WB1BRE 14,418 81 47 AB 
WB1GQR (WB2JSJ,op) 

601,056 2087 144 BC 
WB1GUY 96,288 472 102 B B 
NW1S 511,056 1013 126 CB 
WA1GUV 113,040 311 90 CA 
WT1L (+KA1WZT) 

438,400 1215 160 D 

Western Massachusetts 
KA1VLP 205,020 721 134 A B 
KC2GE 172,800 414 144 A B 
W1 BYH 55,678 214 97 A C 
WF1L 160,912 712 113 BC 
N1 KFN 62,264 362 86 B B 
KA 1 SPO/T 52,380 291 90 B C 
N1FUS/T 18,144 168 54 BB 
WA1UDL 6,314 77 41 B B 
KA1PU 3,456 48 36 B B 
NJ1T 754,036 1435 131 C C 
N1JAC 101,736 312 81 C B 
NC1M (+KA1s IBA,PHA,UJQ, 

KB1AAT,N1IXO) 
668,338 1342 187 D 

KC1SS (+KC1ZN) 
181,324 499 143 D 

KG1S (+KB1s AJE,AKV) 
18,592 166 56 D 

2 

Eastern New York 
K2POF 358,176 
N1CC 300,760 
AA2GS 217,074 
K2UF 201,432 
K20NP 143,760 
AA1AA 136,998 
K2RI 111,090 
NA2M 47,376 
N2MTG 29,820 
N20CA 24, 150 
N2KTV 14,760 
WB2EAR 216,920 
KC2QF 101,650 
KB2KRP/T 18,018 
K2DW 123,264 
K2GBH 91,608 
WA3INC 8,700 
K2SIG (+WA2EOV) 

718 164 A B 
700 146 AC 
533 143 A B 
468 132 A B 
362 120 AC 
440 129 A B 
338115AB 
170 72 AC 
20971AB 
165 69 A B 
119 41 AB 
986110BC 
475 107 BC 
143 63 B A 
320 96CB 
345 66CB 

86 25CA 

844,564 1576 217 D 
K5NA (+KU2Q) 

562,548 729 259 D 
WA2JQK (+WA2UKP) 

454,818 748 221 D 

NYC-Long Island 
K2LE 871,212 1179 237 AC 
N2AUK/T 97,020 458 105 A B 
KE2LJ 90,250 250 125 A C 
WB2ZTH 113,796 522 1 09 B C 
W2MOY 55,468 283 98 B C 
W2KZE 39,072 222 88 B C 
KS2G 20,800 200 52 ll C 
WA2JUJ/T 18,928 169 56 B B 
KB2IPH/T 13,932 129 54 B B 
N2KYP 2,116 46 23 BC 
KA2HMJ 267,120 635 105 C B 
WB2AMU 118,816 312 94 CA 
N2ES 39,816 158 63 C B 
WB2DLA 33,072 154 53 C B 
WA2VZQ 31,248 125 62 C C 
K2AU 14,136 93 38 CC 
K2MT (+NET) 

1,130,766 1558 273 D 
KD1 F (+WB2DHY) 

800,470 1616 209 D 
WA2SYN (+WM2V) 

402,840 987 180 D 
NN2G (+NET) 350,064 581 204 D 
N2FF (+NET) 40,896 213 96 D 

Northern New Jersey 
K2WK 1,149,064 1700 238 AC 
K2SG 931,572 1408 229 AB 
AA2U 538,152 869 204 A A 
W2GRD 112,574 346 119 AB 
WA2WYR 31,960 129 68 A C 
WA2UDT 17,400 100 60 AC 
N2HMM/T 396 21 9 A C 
N2CEI/T 286,440 1085 132 B B 
KE2ZU 111,996 459 122 B B 
N2LDU/T 85,280 520 82 B B 
KC2CY 79,134 363 109 BB 
W2LI 73,360 524 70 B C 
KF2CP 21,080 170 62 B B 
KB2NXT/T 14,696 167 44 B B 
KB2EBL 14,280 140 51 B A 
WB2JTE 12,688 122 52 BC 
K2HMN 3,968 64 31 B B 
AA2EM 264,936 589 114 C B 
WG3I 204,600 464 110 C B 
WA2VYA 124,384 337 92 C B 
N2KJM 106,848 309 84 C B 
WF2Z 79,380 244 81 C B 
W2CVW 44,160 160 69 C B 
KA2SSX 23,256 113 51 CB 
K2XR (K20WR,N2s AIH,BIM,KWD, 

WB2BHC,ops) 
1,000,632 1354 241 D 

W2GD (+NET) 
130,968 321 102 D 

W82PSD (+N2DSY) 
96,792 436 111 D 

WU3A (+NET) 
94,464 246 96 0 

KB2N (+N2s IRY,MSR,NX2Q, 
W20ZU,WA2S ALO,JMN) 

77,688 351 83 D 

Southern New Jersey 
WB2DIN 186,116 413 161 AC 
WA2LBT 104,880 308 114 AB 
N2AWC 4,256 75 28 A C 
KB2BF 216,720 840 129 BC 
N2PKP/T 36,936 342 54 B B 
K2MK 266,112 593 112 CC 
W2NZH 72,588 260 69 C A 
K2ZA 45,240 173 65 C B 
AE2N 36,960 153 60 C B 
K2HPV 4,284 51 21 C A 
N2RHM (+KB2s DKB,KWK,KD2I, 

KA3YIA) 552,816 905 198 D 
K2PS (+NET) 294,120 586 171 D 

Western New York 
WB2ABD 153,624 
WJ20 34,902 
AJ3K 32,390 
KB2NXK/T 12,650 
KE2VB 259,836 
NA2A 112,860 
N2PEB 32,680 
WB2MWW 24,530 
N2MYM 5,610 
WF2V 1,080 
WF2W 425,952 
KW2J 266,976 
K2SM 84,240 
NW2I 52,500 
W20MV 50,120 
W2TZ 45,600 
WZ2T 8,424 
WJ2W (+NET) 116,100 

320 148 A B 
201 63 AC 
144 79 AC 
103 55 A B 

1101 118 BC 
570 99 BC 
190 86 BC 
223 55 B B 

85 33 B B 
36 15 B B 

918 116 CC 
648 103 C C 
256 81 C A 
171 75 CA 
179 70CB 
200 57CB 

76 27 CC 
285 129 D 
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W2KKZ (+NET) 47,066 150 82 D Georgia N2DNY 1,296 27 24 BC KSOJI (KC3N,KF4FL,KB5KTY, Orange 
805 182 AC 

WD4AHZ 449,280 860 130 CB KT5V,N5HD,ND0P,WB0NSA,ops) 
K6JCV 766,688 1353 208 A B AC4WO 442,624 N4BP 135,520 440 77 CC 936,144 1506 216 D 

K4SB 428,084 706 196 AC K4MF 117,000 325 90 CC W5BJ (+AA5UO,K5QY,N5UPF) W6EEN 208,666 1033 101 BC 
3 K4LDR 59,290 262 77 AB W4DUG (K4EUK,KA4WNZ,K04GN, 432,216 828 174 D KC6SKO 161,994 931 87 BB 

W4GTS 43,262 215 97 AC WA4CJG,WD4HHA,KA0YAB,ops) W0VX (+WA3DYF,KB5s SFL,TGV, AA6ZJ 26,082 189 69 BB 
Delaware KL7TF/4 77,244 314 123 BC KB6GKH/N 11,868 129 46 BB 

355 108 BB 
4,352 68 32 D N5UIC,W5WO,WA5WSl,WB6NBF, 

WB60WD 9,492 113 42 BB KS3F 1,039,392 2010 216 A C KB4VLO 76,680 WA8ZBT) 314,684 670 151 D 
NY3C 78,584 357 94 AB KC4YNE/T 58,786 323 91 BB Tennessee N6PEQ 253,344 602 104 CB 
N4M0/3 203,040 470 108 CC NH6SR/4 44,160 240 92 BB Oklahoma NF6H 143,520 387 92 CB 

74 CB KB4BBC/T 7,392 88 42 BB WA6KUI 476,160 722 192 A B WA6TMY 120,960 415 72 CB WN3K 88,800 299 W9WI 143,112 329 134 AB N50HL 59,684 294 86 AB 
KB0G 787,360 1322 148 C C AA6PW 79,596 298 67 CB 

Eastern Pennsylvania KB4GID (N4LDZ,op) KE2JO 117,448 551 106 AC Kl5EL 16,632 144 54 AB W6HAL 62,196 217 71 CC 
WD40HD 84,180 268 115 A A KC5BH 9,288 128 38 AB WA6RND 33,252 160 51 CC WE3E 600,644 1156 187 A B 133,760 352 95 CC N4USG 71,568 229 84 AB N5RXF 187,008 974 96 BB 52 CB KN40V 119,806 311 96 CB W6NT 32,032 154 WF3M 246,960 520 147 AC AC4PZ 4,664 50 44 AB N7VOI/T 22,080 160 69 BB 

WT3W 207,680 497 160 A A N40D 87,000 250 87 CB WB4KRH 143,916 537 134 B B KD5RQ 5,644 83 34 BB 
K6VI (+KD6AZK,W6CCP) 

KB3TS 141,940 342 151 AC N4UZ 16,732 88 47 CB AC4UB 48,664 308 79 BC NJ1V 399,376 914 109 CC 
763,200 1454 200 D 

KC3M 118,224 280 128 AB AB4RU (+NET) KS2X 38,364 417 46 BB KB5ENP 37,648 179 52 CB Pacific 
WB3LNZ 52,598 199 91 AB 773,220 1224 245 D 

NU9J 26,108 214 61 BB WM4Z (+N5CG) 
W3SSS 39,366 165 81 AB W4AQL (WA2MBP,KC4JAY,KD4QFR, W40GG 21,000 150 70 BB 1,245,216 1903 204 D NH6ZA 412,012 977 146 AB 
N3HKX/T 16,680 110 60 AB WA4ABY,WD4DWN,N7FYT,N9HZQ, 

KC4ZAL 18,980 130 73 BA KB5MRT (+WB9VMY) NH6NZ/T 13,300 82 70 A A 
W8IJ 4,094 48 23 AB ops) 573,750 1091 225 D KC4URS 10,000 100 50 BB 265,068 1194 111 D KH6FKG 326,340 1554 105 BC 
N3ADL (KY3N,op) K4PIC (+NET)141,668 330 107 D WD4CQE/T 5,376 56 48 BB KB5SKN (+AB5s EA,EB) N6HR/KH6 166,996 1006 83 BC 

584,688 1874 156 BC WA6PUT/T (+KC4WBE) W4XJ 706,352 1348 131 CC 150,894 575 101 D KH6CDO 162,424 514 158 BB 
NY3Y 99,440 452 110 BA 115,000 266 115 D N4ZZ 662,560 1181 144 C B AH6IM 123,552 792 78 BC 
K3KFD/T 75,576 402 94 BB K04RQ (+NET) Kl4UZ 60,000 200 75 CC South Texas WH6FA/T 23,112 214 54 BB 
KA3TLE 40,992 244 84 BC 34,020 113 105 D W4TYU 39,680 160 62 CB KI3L 1,293,320 2130 217 AC 

WD5BJT/KH6 16,280 185 44 BB 
AH6JF 206,656 663 78 CC WA3LVR 38,014 229 83 BC Kentucky WM4U 7,280 65 28 CA KF5AA 668,268 1283 171 A B NH6DV 4,472 43 26 CB KB3AGZ 16,632 154 54 BC WA4UCE (AC4HF,KC4UNU,KD4s W5ASP 360,566 675 139 AC AH6I0 (+AH6LV,WH68C) N3KFG/T 16,400 164 50 BA WA4QMQ 261,124 610 194 AC HQV,RHT,RUF,N4YVY,ops) WY7U 274,448 603 136 AB 

N3BCZ 6,080 76 40 BB KU4A 103,456 353 106 AC 86,400 335 100 D WE5P 60,168 207 92 AC 
379,016 1002 146 D 

KA3YUH 4,216 68 31 BB WA4UIH 47,850 214 75 AB N5WFF/T (+N5VRU) N5XUS 41,148 172 81 AB Santa Barbara AE3J 3,500 50 35 BC N4XM 2,968 38 28 AB 5,698 77 37 D N5UOC 30,814 185 71 AC 
NY3G 407,040 795 128 CB N4DIT 139,194 703 99 BC W5XD 11,868 75 43 AC W6AB (N6GC,op) 
K3MOH 382,464 744 128 CB N4EOT 21,204 186 57 BB Virginia W5/JF0VCY 7,644 61 43 AB 541,266 1184 177 A B 
AA3B 364,800 757 120 CC KC4UYF/T 5,544 64 33 BC WA4PGM 736,598 1088 239 A C NR5M 894,786 2679 167 B C W6TKF 274,176 628 138 AC 
W3MM 274,716 587 117 CC KD4TEK/N 2,548 49 26 BB W4LMJ 89,856 257 128 AC KE5FI 623,100 2077 150 BB WA6FGV 142,912 497 112 A A 
KL7HIR/3 200,244 450 111 CC AB4RX 51,072 168 76 CB WB4RDV 58,200 200 97 AB N5LFH 197,640 915 108 BC KD6FWY 23,496 178 66 BB 
W3EHZ 111,384 299 91 CB N4AR (+G4BUE,N4TY) WA4SIQ 32,944 170 71 AB WA5IYX 153,882 927 83 BB KC6EUS/N 18,260 166 55 BB 
KC30 89,544 246 91 CB 1,642,880 2184 272 D W4RKC 4,080 55 34 AC KC5AC 59,040 328 90 BB K1FJM/6 9,768 111 44 BB 
WA3AAN 41,496 181 57 CB K4KJQ (NM3U,KB4QNR,KD4CSW, 

KC4JMH 290,178 1029 141 BC KF5RM 20,280 156 65 BB W6BKY 55,120 212 65 CB 
N3RW 33,480 135 62 CC K04AR,N40HW,ops) KF4YH 141,520 560 122 BC K5DX 19,260 321 30 BC N7LTO (+W60UL) 
W3KV 17,100 75 57 CB 102,604 414 113 D 

N4PUV/T 70,700 350 101 BC AD5Q 738,316 1407 131 CC 38,556 210 51 D 
N3CZB 7,884 73 27 CB KK4D0 (+N4GNL) KD4IBI/T 36,500 250 73 BB KV60/5 542,808 1077 126 C C Santa Clara Valley WF3T (+WD3U) 93,744 378 124 D 

WY4D 27,048 161 84 BB WT5U 184,280 540 85 CB 
746,914 1022 217 D N20LQ ( +NET) 4, 150 83 25 D W4PSJ 25,896 156 83 BC KD4HZ/5 41,300 173 59 CA W0YK 1,055,432 2109 188 AC 

K3WW(+NET) North Caronna WY2V 22,836 173 66 BB· AC5K 5,488 49 28 CB N6NF 485,110 1176 139 AB 
203,100 425 150 D N4MM 22,608 157 72 BC N5NMX (+AA5BL,KG5YA,N5NMY) N6RZ 95,700 340 87 AB 

N3GOA (+N3BNA) Kl6MS 1,028,178 1467 239 AC KJ40P 153,600 380 100 CB 1,262,600 2092 236 D AD6E 95,000 285 100 AB 
55,752 265 101 D KB3MP 514,560 815 201 AB NQ1W 140,760 345 102 CB KC5CP (+NET) WN4KKN/6 26,768 178 56 AC 

KA3ZUO/N (+KA3ZVN) N4YDU 442,400 700 190 AB W4XD 133,176 358 93 CC 400,464 708 206 D AJ6V 25,080 156 44 AB 
14,532 141 42 D K4RZ 218,348 450 169 AC W3FTG 32,760 129 63 CB NA4M (+KVSV) K6HNZ 354,288 1464 121 B C 

Maryland-DC 
K4FOY 32,574 182 61 AB W4SNH 32,256 112 72 CB 198,152 598 124 D Kl6CG 297,416 1316 113 BC 
AB4FY 4,402 50 31 AB W4IF 28,272 114 82 CB K5EC (+NET) 134,144 434 128 D KA6ING/T 37,668 219 86 BB 

K3ZO 1,567,746 2076 251 AC WB4HFL/T 69,960 330 106 B B N30S 14,848 64 58 CB N3BB (+KA5WSS,WB5VZL) KA6EZP/N 4,884 66 37 BB 
W3UJ 214,520 512 135 AB KQ4AV 52,866 297 89 BB KN4MD 6,380 55 29 CB 73,650 403 75 D N6TPT 1,932 42 23 BB 
K3SA 156,702 350 123 AC WB4Y 42,504 231 92 BB WK4Y (+KB4DI,W4MYA) WA5DQF (+KB5LGC) N2ALE/T 1,040 40 13 BB 
WK3V 78,948 249 102 AC WB4VIM 22,066 167 59 BB 970,080 1561 256 D 19,120 238 40 D N6TV 557,232 1221 114 CC 
W3FOE 2,806 46 23 AC KB4MIL 20,096 157 64 BB WB2NQT (+NET) AG6D 433,664 968 112 CC 
N3HBX 340,818 1321 129 C KD4AUI/T 14,664 141 52 BB 143,858 503 143 D WastTaxas N6ZB 304,580 781 97 CC 
K4CGY 163,600 630 130 C KD4HNY 13,416 129 52 BB N4IRT (+WV3J,KC4UZG,KD4s DAI, N5RZ 624,022 1104 203 A B NS6V 91,656 341 67 CB 
WA3EEE 152,098 673 113 B W4CVX 12,012 91 66 BC JVC,KJ4LM,N4ZFO,WB4PJW) KG50V 153,512 393 124 A B WD6DXH 46,900 175 67 CB 

,KC3PZ 115,168 472 122 B KD4NZJ/T 7,210 103 35 BB 40,848 221 92 D NZ5M 29,524 147 61 AB W6RVY 41,888 192 54 CA 
W6AXX 75,364 349 106 A WB8BMV 2,800 50 28 BC AB4SF (+NET) 21,546 130 63 D W5KFT 677,676 2474 137 B C W9MAK 36,280 164 58 CB 
WB2BZR/3/T 66,600 300 111 B N4ZAK/T 102 17 38A WSSR 192,296 1116 66 BB W6KZJ 16,920 90 47 CB 
K3GEG 42,592 242 88 B K4POL 320,016 678 118 CC KA5ZGK 88,068 537 82 BB N6YE 10,512 72 38 CB 
N3KCJ 28,152 204 69 B W1IHN 242,176 473 128 CC 5 WASQCP/T 33,592 221 76 BB WB6CJE (+KD60PB) 
WP4DLX/W3 15,840 132 80 B WN4BBJ 49,932 170 73 CC WF5E 397,648 855 116 CC 365,772 765 163 D 
N3KZV/T 13,208 127 52 B WA4SSI 24,200 110 55 CB 

Arkansas N5NA 74,400 300 62 CB AA6MV (+NET) 
K3MSO 5,952 62 48 B AA4S (+WQ4V) 179,160 527 85 D 
NV3V 1,640 41 20 A 1,579,226 2188 253 D KG5RM 238,392 604 129 AB 

San Diego KA3CXG 480 24 10 B N4BNO (+ops) AASGY 277,290 1027 135 B B 6 KN5H 434,848 855 127 C 380,100 912 175 D K5RO 161,490 769 105 BC W6UOF 553,000 1109 175 AB 
W3GN 220,668 490 111 CC KD40ZC/T (+KA3PSK,KD4s EWG, WD3T 128,876 638 101 BB 

East Bay WA6UFY 208,222 615 139 AC 
K07V 83,660 235 89 CC EWH,N00T) N5UXX/T 73,600 480 80 BB N6KI 115,566 328 103 AB 
W3CPB 79,704 250 81 CB 179,992 459 151 D W5EIJ 8,400 100 42 BC KS6H 740,290 1528 181 A C KD6QK 134,154 771 87 BC 
WK3P 67,488 226 74 CB KD4RFW (+KD4URA) KSJH 4,050 75 27 BC N6EK 813,040 1271 158 AC W6CN 41,396 262 79 BA 
W3GG 64,260 255 63 CC 21,306 201 53 D N5ZFX/T 1,932 46 21 BB K6XV 88,548 326 94 AB KC6VWI/N 29,146 247 59 BB 
K3TW 25,376 122 52 CA Northern Florida 

AB5FW (+KB5VYD) KJ6FY 20,292 178 57 AC AA7GU6,, 14,406 147 49 BC 
W3XE 5,580 45 31 CC 32,760 186 60 D WB6KDG 9,640 108 41 AB K6NY 153,264 412 93 CC 
4U1WB (KH2F,KF3P,KK4HD,ops) NU4Y 1,002,660 1516 255 AC Louisiana KK6XA 2,444 47 26 AB AB6NE 100,100 318 77 CB 

1,507,550 1926 275 D W4WKQ 316,220 789 163 AC WA1HFN 265,608 1116 119 BC KA50/6 37,632 192 49 CC 
K3IVO (K3s HOl,YDX,KA3YYR,KD3YU, KN4YB 191,522 422 131 AB W5WMU (KZ5D,op) KK6WT 38,502 279 69 BB W6MVW 33,672 138 61 CC 

NN30,W3IP,WB3ICL,WB6VGl,ops) KT4J 168,480 384 144 A A 1,582,168 2384 266 AC KD6FFO/T 26,520 195 68 BB AA6EE 33,800 150 56 CB 
326,032 929 164 D KM4WE 110,880 303 126 AC N50CD 427,854 1020 183 AC N6GRJ 26,352 216 61 BB K6XT (+NET) 272,800 549 124 D 

WD3P (+NET) 94,320 264 90 D W4WTO 53,872 251 104 AC NZ50 249,120 605 173 A B N4DLA/6 21,280 190 56 BB N6ND (+NET) 
K3IXD (+NET) 92,460 402 115 D KM4DB 43,050 304 41 AB WB4FDT 71,744 348 76 AC KB6SFS/N 19,764 183 54 BB 225,792 504 112 D 
Wl2T (+KA30PG) KK4RV 38,472 159 84 AC AA5FJ 233,002 979 119 B B KG6LF (+KM6VD,KN6BP,WA6QQF) K6HAI (AB6EZ,KA6UCD,KC6s GZU, 

48,772 239 89 D K4XS 1,012,742 2927 173 C N8RR 776,748 1317 147 C C 388,416 1728 112 D NSE,KH6HKK,KK6YX,N6GZl,W6s 

Western Pennsylvania 
K4VUD 308,610 1215 127 C KB5GON 56,420 211 65 CB N6CCL (+NET) EHR,JXA,ZBE,WB6s BDY,CJH, 
KA50CW 224,872 944 119 C KG5TA (+AB5DK,KB7PHB) 195,940 970 101 D LLO,WAOOXO,ops) 

WW3S 110,544 293 141 A B N4UJK 104,562 471 111 C 356,988 1122 142 D 
Los Angalas 

214,816 499 137 D 
K3DE 53,126 204 101 AB KD4FG 54,180 301 90 B 

Mississippi San Francisco WA3GOU 4,818 70 33 AB KD4HXT/T 43,092 266 81 B AB6FO 608,738 1171 169 A B 
NW3C 531,288 1692 157 BC AB4KL 29,200 200 73 B KB5IXI 19,116 111 54 AB KA3DSE 128,760 343 111 AB K6AUD 408,100 1106 154 AC 
W80IWG/T 23;424 192 61 BA WA4VIY 23,738 172 69 B W5NCB 10,296 100 36 AB W6FA 125,760 336 120 AB KJ6BK 197,612 536 127 AB 
W3YEY 21,584 152 71 BB KD4EZC/N 13,410 149 45 B N5KGY 106,026 431 123 BB N6IFR 71,060 405 85 AB AA6DX 146,952 468 78 CB 
KA3ZZC/T 9,936 138 36 BB K4MAC 5,504 86 32 B NSODE 75,834 383 99 BB K6ZCL 59,200 361 80 AB K6ILM 23,328 106 54 CA 
WA3SLE 6,642 81 41 BB N4XSY 4,248 59 36 B N5KKG 40,320 252 80 BB W6RCL 23,322 118 69 AB N0DHS (+W6ESJ) 
W3EIW 3,224 52 31 BB N4AZT/T 3,050 61 25 B N5FG 38,240 239 80 BC N6TCZ 8,480 95 40 AB 156,032 715 106 D 
K3RYA 1,564 34 23 BB W2LRJ 408 17 12 B Kl5IB 10,578 123 43 BB KJ6HO 119,016 551 108 BB 
WA3PCX 330 15 11 BB WC4E 542,700 1005 135 B KB50HT 9,372 284 33 CB KD6ADE 98,304 512 96 BB San Joaquin Valley 
W3GH 597,240 1106 135 CC W4HBK 271,488 604 112 CB WB6NFO 65,884 362 91 BC KC6CEX 387,440 1143 145 A C 
K3UA 263,520 540 122 CB W5HUQ 242,400 505 120 CB New Mexico WA6JBO 38,448 216 89 BB KJ6DL 308,620 750 130 AB 
AD6J 25,440 120 53 CB AA4W 144,008 378 94 CA K511D 448,938 1208 147 A A WA6RAY 25,604 173 74 BC WB5TUF 106,820 408 109 AB 
K3LR (+WR3G,N8SYK) NF4U 44,688 129 84 CB N5UHB 63,744 370 48 AB KD6CAH 18,128 171 53 BB W6FAH 75,400 386 65 AB 

2,259,000 2764 300 D KC4RIO 7,920 66 30 CB WA7JHQ 27,022 188 59 AB N6CIZ 16,074 141 57 BB WA6YAB 20,628 121 54 AB 
WB4WNO 1,980 45 11 CB KE5BL 201,674 1133 89 BC KD6DTI/T 11,956 98 61 BB KA6BIM 280,164 1262 111 BC 
South Carolina KB5UEV/T 57,330 441 65 BB WB6KUM 2,700 50 27 BB KC6000/T 69,776 356 98 BB 

4 N6LHZ 36,000 300 60 BB W6DN 87,640 305 72 CB N6IFW/T 17,930 163 55 BB 
W4YDD 158,202 369 141 AC KB5TTS/T 3,900 65 30 BB N6GL 66,920 237 70 CB KC6ESL/T 15,008 134 56 BB 

Alabama KC4UH 150,664 360 J48 A B Al9X 260,348 671 97 CC W6BIY 61,752 245 52 CA WB6ITM 14,148 131 54 BA 
AA4UF 628 152 AB 

K8DZH 19,276 143 61 AB K7UP 225,080 661 85 CC WB6JJE 15,600 100 39 CA WD6GVS 9,680 110 44 BB 355,072 K04LO 4,560 55 40 AC KB5UL 139,072 424 82 CB AE6E (+N8SR) KG6F 2,664 37 36 BC KC4TEO 313,632 571 176 A B N1BOY 11,300 113 50 BB W7LHO 126,712 337 94 CC 1,639,096 2734 252 D 
KB4FAI 79,992 429 66 AB N4UOM (+WB4UBS) KT5X 79,606 321 62 CC WD6DJY (KC6ABM,KH6WZ,KJ6HC, Sacramento Valley 
N4YCG 29,610 212 63 AC 51,352 258 97 D WB6LMN,ops) AC N4YCH 8,704 126 34 AC North Texas 321,470 869 155 D 

W1FEA 1,201,088 1975 224 
KE4BM 204,884 782 131 BC Southern Florida KC6SXY (+KD6s AUN,BEl,HVL, 

W6PYX 304,164 688 153 AB 
N4WNL/T 159,348 613 98 BB K5NW 1,267,660 1840 241 A C N6YKL 176,256 496 136 AB 
N4UOD/T 47,748 346 69 BB NK9C 130,696 294 124 AB KY5N 875,124 1347 222 A B LOK,WB6KUW) K6KM 33,696 288 54 AC 
KD4ADC/T 13,780 130 53 BB KC4SGO 50,286 216 87 AB WB58 56,280 217 84 AB 106,672 322 113 D KC6DMQ 19,186 175 53 A A 
WX4I 18,656 87 53 CC KD4DI0/N 37,386 164 67 AC N5VAV 176,640 1280 69 BB W6TOI (NA2D,KB6WKT,KC6s YPV, K3EST 764,794 3011 127 B C 
W4NTI 13,884 89 39 CC W1UDB 1,290 21 15 AC AB5C 60,602 301 101 BB ZIO,KD6s FPX,IGE,ITY,KBD, AB6GS 84,084 546 77 BB 
KA2DRH (+AB4s KK,RE,UP,K04FGA, W3BUC 111,384 546 102 BB WB0NSA 2,728 62 22 BB NZW,KM6WF,N60PR,ops) KA6VQV/N 63,920 470 68 BB 

KC4HW 40,158 207 97 BC AA5WH 238,784 570 104 CB 66,400 405 80 D KA6TVL/T 34,960 265 66 BA KN40S,N4YOS,WA4AUX) KR4U 27,380 185 74 BB W5XJ (+N5LOQ) N6DLU (+NET) N6RER 26,112 204 64 BB 816,432 1349 233 D N2EGO 4,550 65 35 BC 995,880 1513 215 D 55,690 342 81 D N6ZWC/T 21,798 173 63 BC 
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N6JM 1,240 31 20 B B 
3 2 BC 

315 90 C B 
402 54CC 
155 63 C B 
61 30 C B 

WD6BOX 12 
K6FO 116,280 
AA6EW 87,048 
K6SG 39,060 
NX6Z 7,440 
NV60 (+AA6LB) 

764,764 
WA6AUE (+NET) 

147,420 

1635 182 D 

403 91 D 
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Alaska 
WL7E 938,448 1598 171 AC 
AL7MK 7,200 75 36 A B 
NL7WA 335,920 1976 85 BC 
KL7FAP 197,736 1177 84 B B 
N5PJRIKL7 5,184 81 32 B B 
WL7DSIT 3,710 53 35 B B 
AL7CQ 365,532 1095 83 CC 
AL70I 19,008 132 36 C A 
KL7TG (+N6IV,NL7RE) 

102,760 734 70 D 
AL7MU (WL7s CBV,CEE,CEO,CFR, 

CFS,ops) 67,588 554 61 D 

Arizona 
N7JXS 85,344 205 127 AC 
W7KTY 68,210 241 95 A B 
KG7BO 10,560 79 32 A B 
WA7AHF 178,288 1013 88 B B 
KE7QJ 23,790 195 61 B B 
KD7JR 13,664 122 56 B B 
N7GJDIT 6,912 96 36 B B 
AASWQ 373,160 969 95 C C 
WA7TWI 64,944 198 82 C B 
W2HTX 57,900 193 75 C B 
NN7A 26,432 112 59 C B 
W3FZV/7 7,800 78 25 C C 
KG7IZ (+KB7KZ,KF7NR) 

712,380 2208 155 D 
KF7YP (+NET) 96,224 336 124 D 

Eastern Washington 
K7I00 235,144 840 119 AB 
K7FR 320,856 1383 116 BB 
N7RWH 60,888 354 86 B A 
W7WKB 27,648 216 64 B B 
K7MM 172,272 441 97 C B 
N71WI 68,728 242 71 C B 
W7WMO 29,216 166 44 CC 

Idaho 
N7MPS 141,910 370 115 AC 
WA0DYU 249,536 1114 112 BC 
KA7T 398,040 908 107 C B 
AA7JM 106,240 320 83 C C 
KK7A (+NET) 25,048 162 62 D 

Montana 
K0PP/7 
N7WKG 
KC7NX 
N7MVX 
N7MSU 
AA7BG 

Nevada 
NC7K 
W7HO 
KB7GYS/T 
N7XCZ 
N6YK 

Oregon 

880,490 2206 169 A C 
91,290 895 51 B B 
63,492 481 66 B B 
28,496 274 52 B B 
19,600 200 49 B B 
41,616 204 51 CC 

277,840 613 151 A B 
14,362 131 43 A B 
26,108 214 61 BB 
19,040 170 56 B B 

491,772 1149 107 C C 

W7WHY 514,850 1108 175 AB 
WD7X 445,510 1326 149 A B 
N7MMQ 100,400 300 100 AC 
KG7DK 71,262 200 111 AB 
KG7XG 59,488 273 88 A C 
W7IMP 42,660 143 90 A C 
WB9HZT 30,686 151 67 A A 
N7ICK 16,848 160 52 A B 
WA70EM 1,386 21 21 A B 
W7ZR 606,144 2464 123 BC 
WS70 89,088 512 87 B B 
N7WJJIT 17,928 166 54 B B 
N7LTMIT 12,232 139 44 BB 
W7DIF 8,924 97 46 B B 
AA7ML 3,780 63 30 B B 
KQ7I 246,400 700 88 C C 
AA7KF 240,300 671 89 C B 
Kl7Y 201,292 550 91 C B 
K70VM 121,800 406 75 C B 
W7TC 81,964 335 61 C B 
KA7FEF 49,920 207 60 C B 
NK7U (+N7BZ,NI7Y) 

1,598,408 2387 238 D 
KU7K (+KA7s ARC,WDM,Kl7AF, 

N7LLU) 242,000 600 110 D 
KB70TR/N (+WB7UFJ) 

67,392 348 81 D 

Utah 
W7HS 209,342 506 133 A B 
KG7TE 88,000 270 100 A B 
K7PB 10,600 100 53 B B 
W7JEX 86,920 260 82 C B 
K6X0/7 26,772 192 69 C C 
W6NZX/7 (+NET) 

528,736 2132 124 D 

Western Washington 
W7RM (AA7NX,op) 

N7LOX 
K7SS 
W7QN 
KB700X 
WU7F 
N70ZN 
WA7VNI 
NN7L 

1,270,608 2213 206 A C 
609,552 1457 153 A B 
373,832 625 166 A B 
217,404 643 122 A B 
120,366 727 81 A B 
64,400 208 92 A A 
27,888 167 56 A B 
12,464 99 41 A B 

543,360 2264 120 B C 

108 Q~ 

K7RI 526,580 2330 113 B C 
N7TT (KA2KRA,op) 

422,212 1774 119 BC 
NB7N 89,540 605 74 B C 
WA7NFE 7,800 100 39 B B 
WB7CLU 5,472 171 16 B C 
KS70 492,680 1128 109 C C 
N7EPD 221,840 587 94 C B 
K7WA 105,624 326 81 C B 
N0AX 99,300 331 75 C A 
KG7ME 88,080 366 60 C A 
K7ND (+WA7UVJ,WM7A) 

774,648 1588 159 D 
WD0CCW (+N7RIJ) 

15,158 143 53 D 

Wyoming 
N7RPC 504 15 12 A B 
N7MZW 120,946 1141 53 BB 
N7TGO (KD7RX,op) 

70,066 661 53 B C 
KB7M 43,470 345 63 B C 
NC70 38,976 168 58 C A 
N7PLJ 14,208 108 32 C B 
N7SEH (+N7s SVX,VLM,VLN) 
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Michigan 

98,356 734 67 D 

WB8BUQ 372,552 707 172 A B 
AG8L 236,034 538 141 AC 
WD8S 167,130 420 135 AB 
KF8I0 61,422 260 87 A C 
K8CV 46,410 196 85 A B 
N8SHZ 15,996 126 62 A C 
N8FYL 12,936 113 42 AB 
N8LMT 95,940 410 117 B B 
K8TMK 88,480 395 112 B C 
N8NAH 36,960 280 66 B A 
KE8NH 32,832 228 72 B B 
KB80AN 26,908 217 62 B B 
N8NJA/T 21,200 200 53 B B 
WA8MJY 11,024 106 52 BB 
KD8LU 6,966 81 43 B B 
NQ8A 180 10 9 B B 
AA8AV 347,004 725 119 CB 
WB80GM 322,980 757 105 C C 
WB8B 217,056 453 119 CB 
WQ8T 107,016 272 98 CC 
NBAP 84,064 279 74 C A 
K8DD 59,200 200 74 C B 
N8CQA 44,676 153 73 C A 
K8LUQ 43,200 178 60 C A 
N8KMZ 3,648 43 19 C B 
K8HJI 3,120 38 20 C A 
AA8U (+N3KOU,K8MJZ,KC8EK, 

KD8B,KF8QE) 
1,770,160 2437 280 D 

K8CC (+K8JM,N8s BTU,CXX,NE8T, 
WA8VMS) 

1,731,072 2085 276 D 
KZ8E (+KE3K,KU8Y,KA9KIM) 

367,360 873 160 D 
WB8MTT (+NET) 

112,518 346 141 D 
AA8FF (+KA8UZE,KE8XY,N8MZO, 

N8PWY,N8SBW,N8TUO,N8WDH, 
WB8BHI) 40,470 244 71 D 

Ohio 
N8AA 391,170 660 177 AC 
WB8WYU 240,588 537 163 A C 
W8UPH 175,404 411 141 AC 
KF8GE 171,696 382 147 A B 
N8FU 96,932 405 115 A B 
WJ8C 57,596 200 121 A C 
W8YGR 37.440 109 96 AC 
WA8YRS 27,604 137 67 A A 
WD8B 22,090 122 47 A B 
AF8C 18,720 111 52 AB 
KA8VPL/T 10,032 104 38 A B 
WX8G 7,128 66 44 AB 
AA8DX 6,270 50 33 A B 
K8UCN 1,716 39 22 AC 
WU8R 1,260 28 15 AC 
W8XT 1,036 24 14 A C 
W8KKF 216,858 769 141 BC 
KA8WEO 152,456 646 118 BC 
N6WLX/8 102,790 541 95 B B 
KE8KT 102,060 486 105 B B 
KD8GC 82,800 360 115 B B 
K8TGC/T 26,600 175 76 B B 
N8PCN 22,620 195 58 B B 
KB80AUIT 20,286 161 63 B B 
N800R 15,892 137 58 B B 
WA8QZZ 14,200 100 71 B B 
W8KYZ 11,336 109 52 BB 
KB8NXM/T 8,432 124 34 B B 
KF8TY 7,654 89 43 B B 
N8TEY/T 1,920 40 24 B B 
K80BG 1,000 25 20 B A 
W8NPF 192 12 8 BC 
WD8KTM 70 7 5 B B 
WD8LLD 660,584 1162 142 C C 
WD8AUB 436,800 840 130 C C 
NG8D 304,152 667 114 CC 
K7VAY 167,544 358 117 CB 
K8QWY 156,660 368 105 C B 
K8SJ 139,668 336 103 CC 
W8PN 115,456 327 88 C C 
KF8TM 97,920 253 96 C B 
N8BJQ 67,184 221 76 C C 
WA8RCN 64,308 233 69 C B 
WT8P 52,164 206 63 CB 
KW8M 49,560 176 70 C B 
W8IDM 33,728 124 68 C B 
W8ta 29,988 118 63 cc 
KD8FW 25,004 130 47 C A 
KA80UT 10,496 64 41 C B 
AF8A 8,804 71 31 C B 
W8UMD (N8s LJP,NSA,OBE,VCO, 

N9AG,KA0JTW,ops) 
937,236 1387 249 D 

W8BI (KB4TLH,KA80QF,KB8s IDM, 
LBQ,KF8s HM,LW,N8IBW,ops) 

407,880 1025 180 D 
KA8PGV (+KA8D,KA8YNW,KB8KPL, 

N8JBG) 67,000 332 100 D 
KA8HQJIT (+WB8VUU) 

51,198 371 69 D 

West Virginia 
K80QL 489,856 
N8APA 215,418 
NF3X/8 9,472 
N8VUQ/T 13,806 
N8II 13,588 
KV8S 66,300 
K80WL 10,500 
N09S 2,376 
KF8UM (+N8VLF) 
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Illinois 

214,316 

N9KAU (JF3NRl,op) 

866 172 AC 
518 161 A B 

7364AA 
117 59 BB 
128 53 B B 
195 85 CA 
75 35 CA 
33 18 CA 

818 131 D 

1,094,594 1781 226 AC 
KB9BIB 393,808 754 163 A B 
K9CC 114,608 353 104 AC 
KB9CRY 100,780 316 110 A A 
W09S 52,096 218 88 A C 
N9CQX 25,404 188 58 A C 
KE9WQ 11,856 156 38 AC 
W9REC 9,292 62 46 A B 
K9UQN 3,458 57 19 A C 
N9ITX 103,292 527 98 B C 
N9MBKIT 47,728 314 76 B B 
N9RITIT 27,440 245 56 B B 
KB9DWQ/N 25,680 214 60 B B 
KB9GEG 25,060 179 70 B B 
N9KBS 11,248 152 37 BB 
KB9DNK 10,400 200 26 B C 
N9JFW 5,346 81 33 B B 
N8ZR/9 414 23 9 B A 
NA1R 281,600 638 110 CB 
W90A 103,020 303 85 C B 
NN9K 85,960 304 70 C A 
AK9N 73,548 226 81 C B 
W9HBI 56,852 233 61 C B 
N0FFZ 54,696 158 86 C B 
WD9GGY 13,588 79 43 C B 
N9GGE 4,428 39 27 C B 
NW9T (+KA9J,KB9FVM,N9s OCL,PHJ, 

NW9K,NW9V, WN9RGZ,WR9M) 
243,250 571 139 D 

WE9A (+Wl9X) 
198,792 492 132 D 

WC9M (KC9DK,N9s BIL,EZC,NWF, 
KE0FT,ops) 

141,610 485 119 D 
N9NMC (+KF9IK,N9LCR) 

91,264 496 92 D 
N9QHM (+N9PYY) 

18,612 198 47 D 

Indiana 
WB9CEP 224,346 
KB9ABIIT 81,198 
AJ9C 14,416 
WA9DRQIT 4,352 
K9DIY 4,268 
KC90P 82,188 
KB0C 55,290 
N9KAEIT 36,846 
W0BRY 15,070 
WT9Y 6,840 
KA9SCG 8,324 
W9MOK (AA9CG,op) 

690 139 AC 
275 117 A A 
111 53 AB 

61 34 AC 
51 22 AB 

377 109 BC 
291 95 BC 
20789BB 
137 55 B B 
76 45 B B 

102 31 B B 

2,392 52 23 B B 
W9RE 48,800 200 61 C C 
K9JWI 4,800 50 24 C B 
N9QX (AG9S,KE9I,WM9M,ops) 

1,139,740 1637 245 D 
W90EH (+WD8SDL) 

709,280 1395 208 D 
KJ9D (+KB9BGV) 

226,920 532 183 D 

Wisconsin 
W9UP (N0BSH,op) 

W9XT 
W90P 
WA1UJU 
W9VZR 
KA9FOX 

1,123,300 1677 239 AC 
1,096,836 1698 237 A C 

459,126 808 207 A C 
206,010 483 135 A B 

7,314 67 53 A B 
72 7 4 A B 

KS9K (WE9V,op) 
471,870 1605 147 BC 

NE9U 210,168 834 126 BC 
N9ISN 146,624 632 116 BB 
N9NUN 144,600 723 100 B B 
N9ICHIT 44,844 303 74 B B 
K9WTF 27,140 230 59 B C 
WA9CVK 25,488 118 108 BC 
WB9CXY 20,336 164 62 B B 
N9NOE 8,214 111 37 BB 
WW1M 8,046 149 27 B B 
KB9GPS 4,278 69 31 B B 
K9KR 2,832 59 24 B B 
W9RZW 2,100 50 21 BC 
N9IIE 1,984 62 16 BB 
N9CKC 175,872 458 96 C C 
K90SH 175,428 441 99 C C 
K9MA 158,420 446 89 C C 
W9HE 138,688 392 88 C B 
W9GIL 124,548 291 107 CC 
Nl9C 105,908 319 83 C B 
W9ERW 28,728 126 57 C B 
N9XX 6,656 64 26 C B 
WA9TZE 3,344 38 22 C A 
W0AIH (K0FVF,K0TG,KM00, 

WA0RBW,ops) 
1,931,456 2476 293 D 

N9KEOIT (+N9s LHG,QCH) 
57,024 297 98 D 

WB9PRG (+NET) 

0 

Colorado 

7,952 107 28 D 

NS0W 431,648 801 164 A B 
K9BQL 166,164 450 122 AB 
N0LHC 1,740 31 15 AC 
KC0UH 172,458 737 117 B B 
K0KR 94,080 672 70 B C 
KA0YLRIN 4,810 65 37 B B 
K1ER 4,144 56 37 BC 
N5ZR 988 29 17 B B 
AA6TT 584,004 1181 123 C C 
AC0S 445,976 1041 107 CC 
K3GWA 251,520 644 96 CB 
KT0F 77,380 365 53 C B 
KMOO (+KJ01,N0RBH) 

2,124,966 2846 251 D 
K0GAS (+KJ0G) 

568,544 1372 163 D 
N0RAB (+NET) 

16,000 125 64 D 

Iowa 
KB0KROIN 6,426 118 27 A B 
W0PPF 45,318 273 83 B C 
N0RXX/T 19,798 202 49 B B 
WB0CHS 8,680 70 62 B B 
KB0CWZIT 7,104 111 32 BB 
K0LZJ 4,352 62 17 C B 
NC0P (+N0AMl,WA0FLS,WD0GVY, 

W00V,WR0G) 
1,403,090 1853 251 D 

Kansas 
N0BIW 203,236 453 149 A B 
WB0YJT 100,970 359 115 AB 
WD0GQA/T 8,320 72 52 A B 
KF0XV 6,460 54 38 A B 
N0XA 619,038 2023 153 B C 
W0SPF 27,904 218 64 B B 
K0IEW 18,972 153 62 B C 
KG0BZ 5,148 99 26 B A 
KA0EIC 4,080 60 34 B B 
WD0BWM 2,220 37 30 B C 
N00Y 1,122 33 17 BA 
N0FMR 75,544 264 71 C B 
K0BJ 48,440 173 70 C B 
WA8ZNC 29,160 161 45 CC 
W0SOE (KA8UQN,AA0FB,KB0JCB, 

KC0ZW,KG0BC,N0PDL,ND0T,N00Y, 
ops) 322,772 1147 137 D 

NW0F (+N0TVI) 
146,960 372 110 D 

Minnesota 
W0HW 123,552 342 108 A B 
W0RXL 68,432 190 104 AC 
K0MPH 27,816 167 61 A B 
N0AXL 19,240 177 52 AB 
AC0W 249,186 1047 119 B B 
Kl6NT 4,872 87 28 B B 
KN0V 113,100 325 87 CC 
KE0UI 107,440 340 79 C B 
WA0RPI 64,904 263 61 C A 
K0AD 33,480 186 45 C B 
WA0WWW 6,000 50 30 C C 
KR0B (+AF9T,KA0JZV,KJ0B,KS0T, 

N0BKL) 1,341,620 1853 245 D 
K0TT (+K0KX) 

1,323,488 2098 236 D 
N0BNG (+AA0s AW,BY,KA0s BUM, 

CDO,KB0s BK,DBO,JDX,LC,N0UJK) 
964,176 1592 212 D 

WA0PUJ (+NET) 
402,810 1361 145 D 

Missouri 
KZ6E/0 534,000 907 150 A C 
KM0L 320,594 612 157 A C 
K4VX 226,598 505 137 A C 
NX0I 88,536 440 93 A B 
W0YZZ 35,256 177 71 A C 
N0IZZ 22,246 203 49 A C 
K0HOF 128,928 632 102 B B 
NW7Q 94,874 533 89 B C 
WB0YIU 72,964 493 74 B B 
WB0GFV 31,680 240 66 BC 
KA0VNR 15,080 145 52 B B 
WB00LU 12,900 129 50 B B 
NZ0F 7,956 102 39 B B 
WV3V 3,496 76 23 B B 
WD0AVV 117,264 344 84 CB 
AA0EN 47,096 201 58 C A 
K0JPL 13,072 86 38 C B 
N0EID 8,064 84 24 C A 
N0DN (+K0GPF,KB0s HXY,JNF,JTC, 

N0s QIQ,SJR,W0PGI) 
31,104 210 64 D 

N00FF (+N0SJR) 
6,912 96 36 D 

North Dakota 
Kl0E 81,954 342 87 AC 

103 BC 
84 BC 

KA0ZFX 305,704 1484 
ND1H 168,000 1000 
N0HJM (WB00,op) 

KB0IXX 
WB00 
KK0Q 

Nebraska 
N4WJWIT 
K0GND 
NN0Z 
KF0MS 
WA0VBW 
AJ0I 
K00AL 

22,800 
9,120 

189,840 
42,612 

300 38 BC 
114 40 BB 
565 84CC 
200 53CB 

46,492 392 59 A B 
60,000 sop 60 a a 
49,248 304 81 B C 
38,908 274 71 B B 
9,360 117 40 BA 

99,400 350 71 C B 
46,740 203 57 C B 

South Dakota 
WD0T 
N9JPD/0/T 
KA0VME/T 
WY0Z 

VE 
Labrador 
V02RD 

1,260,534 2160 213 AC 
111,300 742 75 BC 

7,104 96 37 BC 
1,984 30 16 CC 

154,584 1017 76 BC 

New Brunswick 
VE1NH 100,980 402 102 AC 
VE1 DXR 68,328 438 78 B B 
VE1 NPP (+op) 

98,080 613 80 D 

Nova Scotia 
VE1CBK 114,208 664 86 BB 
VE1 RGB 75,900 253 75 C B 

Prince Edward Island 
VY2SS 
VY20X 

Quebec 

962,766 1810 189 A B 
181,152 432 136 A A 

VE2AWR 150,750 374 125 A B 
VE2GHI 28,930 134 55 A B 
VE2EW 19,200 150 64 B B 
VE2UJ 320,320 711 112 C B 
VE2ABO 19,840 121 40 CA 
VE2BLX 13,160 93 35 C A 
VE2CUA (VE2s DUB,HKl,JNK,KWA, 

MPD,OME,ops) 
273,728 1310 104 D 

Ontario 
VE3RM 405,520 885 185 A B 
VE3AT 290,624 602 152 AC 
VE2EM/3 26,544 142 56 A B 
VE3UTT 270,164 986 137 BC 
VE3IT A 58,880 320 92 B B 
VE3WDJ 24,696 196 63 B B 
VE30IL 8,970 115 39 B B 
VE3KP 442,080 915 120 C C 
VE3EJ 353,808 701 126 C C 
VE3ST 114,080 310 92 CB 
VE3CWE 106,488 306 87 C C 
VE3NBE 68,060 205 83 C C 
VE3HX 67,760 220 77 C A 
VE3WZ 37,696 152 62 C B 
VE3RHJ 30,144 155 48 CA 
VE3ZTH 11,968 71 44 C C 
VE3XO (+WA2MNM,VE3s ICR,VET) 

501,504 1104 192 D 
VE3DC (VE3s LMS,OCY,OZY,VFR, 

VMO,ops) 99,296 295 116 D 
VE3PSH (VE3s EFE,MYR,PMI, 

TSZ,VSM,ops) 
94,138 282 65 D 

Manitoba 
CF4QQ (VE4GV,op) 

1,144,238 2041 213 AB 
CF4VV (VE4VV,op) 

1,095,090 2134 211 A B 
VE4JB 158,240 460 86 C B 

Saskatchewan 
VESMX 927,744 1851 192 A B 
VESSF 410,994 1489 129 AC 
VE5ZD 20,976 154 57 A B 
VESGC 218,400 727 75 C B 
VE5AAD 92,820 455 51 C B 

Alberta 
VE6GK 90,288 336 88 A A 
VE6JY 281,856 1101 128 B C 
VE6CGY 204,768 1296 79 B B 
VE6JAV 165,354 889 93 B B 
VE6RW 89,700 575 78 B C 
VE6S0 7,790 95 41 B B 
VE6SH 25,576 139 46 C A 
VE6AO (+ops) 

265,680 717 120 D 

British Columbia 
VE7CV 422,268 1028 154 A B 
VE7IN 312,208 1501 104 B C 
VE7KD 278,200 1391 100 B C 
VE7NNN 228,816 1362 84 B B 
VE7CVM 156,104 1027 76 BB 
VE7XO 51,504 348 74 B C 
VE7EKS 13,916 142 49 B A 
VE7FJE 97,696 341 71 C A 
VE7NTT (+VE7NKI) 

1,567,512 2558 236 D 

Checklogs 
AA9AX, AP2AJ, CN8GE, CN8GE, 
DF5WN, DL1ASZ, DL2VBL, DL4LVH, 
EA1BAO, EA1FCG, EA1FK, EA2BOT, 
EA3GBU, EA4EXU, EASDIT, EA7BJ, 
EA7EBO, EA7FLI, EA7GBD, EA7PN, 
ED5EIL, F11 AJB, GIOZ7SM, GM0GNT, 
HA5AEX, IK3SSX, IK4QJF, IK0JMS, 
JR1XKU, K1ZZ, KA1ZD, KB1BE, 
KB7LFO, KD6ICX, KJ1 N, K04NT, 
KR1R, LA1CCA, LA1IE, LA1QM, 
LA4BN, LA4WJ, LA4YE, LA7IJ, LA8CE, 
LA8PDA, LZ1KMS, N5YBGIT, NC1L, 
NF1J, NL7C, 01IVA, OK1GS, 
OK2PAY, OK2PJD, OY9R, OZ1EUO, 
OZ1JLX, OZ4ABH, 0270B, OZ9HBO, 
PY2CZL, PY2IAX, PY3CEM, RA4UDU, 
RV3DBK, RZ1AZ, SK4AO, SMSARL, 
SM7CFR, SM0BDS, SM0BXT, 
SM0CSX, SP1AEN, SP2UKB, 
SP4EEZ, SP4GDC, SP6CYX, SP6TGA, 
TF3DX, UA3TAM, UL7PIK, UTSUOL, 
VE3WMD, VE6EDS, W7LR, WB4RUA, 
Y28YN, ZL3GQ, ZS6AJS. 
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